





Contents

Commissioner's introduction
Conduct of 2018 State-wide elections

State-wide Election Statistics
Response and return to sender rate
Stage 1: Return of postal votes
Response rate compared with enrolment
Response rate in order of enrolment
Percentage response rate by age group and gender
State-wide response rate by age group and gender
Stage 2: Validation of declaration envelopes
Break up of declarations rejected
Informal ballot paper survey - Councillor elections
Informal ballot paper survey - Mayor and Deputy Mayor elections
Stage 3: Ballot papers admitted and formality
Break up of postal votes - Councillors only

Elected Councillors, Mayors and Deputy Mayors

Casual Vacancies
Recounts for casual vacancies between the 2014 and 2018 elections
By-elections for casual vacancies between the 2014 and 2018 elections
Vacancies not filled due to vacancy occurring within 6 months of the 2018 elections

Examples of postal ballot pack items
Samples of Election Awareness Campaign Materials
Glenorchy City Council Election

State-wide Map of Local Government Areas

23

29
30
31
31

33

39

51

59

2018 Local Government Elections Report



Commissioner's introduction

In 2018, the eleventh round of elections were held under the Local Government Act 1993. The Act provides that
the Tasmanian Electoral Commission (TEC) and the Electoral Commissioner are responsible for the supervision of
elections.

Legislative Change
On Wednesday 22 November 2017, two amendment Acts affecting local government elections received Royal Assent:

« The Glenorchy City Council (Dismissal of Councillors)Act 2017 which dismissed the councillors of the
Glenorchy City Council and made provision in relation to the election to be held subsequent to that dismissal.

- Local Government Amendment (Targeted Review) Act 2017 which, among other things, provided for an
extension to the election timeframes to allow for changes to Australia Post's delivery schedule.

Amendments to the Local Government (General) Regulations 2015, came into effect on 8 August 2018. The election
related changes to the Regulations were:

« Removal of limits on the size and number of posters/signs and on radio and television time and newspaper
space.

« New expenditure limits (including all advertising costs):

- $16,000 for all candidates contesting a Clarence City, Glenorchy City, Hobart City, Launceston City or
Kingborough elections.

- $10,000 for all candidates contesting an election for any other Tasmanian local government council.

Every candidate must now declare the costs incurred for all electoral advertising used during the relevant period,
including costs incurred prior to 9 August for electoral advertising used on or after 9 August 2018.

Early Glenorchy City Council elections

The Glenarchy City Council elections were held from November 2017 to January 2018. Twenty-four candidates
nominated for councillor positions, two who also nominated for mayor and six who also nominated for deputy

mayor.
Notice of election published Saturday 25 November
Nominations opened 9am Monday 27 November
Electoral rolls closed 6pm Thursday 30 November
Nominations closed 12 noon Monday 11 December
Nominations announced 12 noon Tuesday 12 December
Ballot material received by electors 19-22 December
Polling period 19 December - 16 January
Close of poll 10am Tuesday 16 January
Results finalised 16 - 17 January

Glenorchy City Council elections saw participation increase from 47.76% to 54.79% and the number of nominations
increase from 28 to 32 between the 2014 and 2018 elections - this against the 2018 election being conducted over
the summer as a stand-alone election.

As Glenorchy City was a separate election, throughout this report, Glenorchy statistics have largely been reported in
a separate table, or at the bottom of the state-wide data.
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Postal voting

Under the Local Government Act 1993, council elections are conducted by universal postal voting. After the
announcement of candidates, a postal ballot pack is automatically sent to every elector on the election roll
(delivered 8-12 October). The 3-envelope postal vote system ensures the secrecy and security of the ballot. This
system involves:

« an outer window face envelope,
« areply paid envelope and

- a ballot paper security envelope with an extended perforated flap for voter details and signature (required to
verify that only eligible electors vote).

In addition to the above envelopes, the postal ballot pack includes ballot papers, and an information booklet. Listed
in alphabetical order, the information booklet contains passport-style photographs of candidates and a candidate
statement. Candidates contesting more than one position are restricted to a single statement.

Casual vacancies

Thirty casual vacancies occurred between the 2014 and 2018 ordinary elections. Twenty-three vacancies were
filled by recount and five through by-elections. Two vacancies were not filled due to the vacancy occurring within 6
months prior to the 2018 elections. A summary of recounts and by-elections appears on page 30 of this report.

Elector polls

A council may hold an elector poll on any issue it determines. It may also be required to hold an electaor poll
following a process requiring petitions signed by at least 5% or 1,000 of the electors in the municipal area. A
council is not bound by the result of an elector poll.

No elector polls were conducted between the 2014 and 2018 elections.

Counting systems used at local government elections

All councillor elections are conducted using a slightly modified version of the Hare-Clark system used for Tasmanian
House of Assembly elections.

Mayors and deputy mayors of all councils are popularly elected in conjunction with councillor elections. These
elections are conducted using a preferential electoral system similar to that used for Tasmanian Legislative Council
and Commonwealth House of Representatives elections.

The Robson rotation system is used to rotate the order in which candidate names appear on ballot papers for
councillor, mayoral and deputy mayoral elections.

Voting in Tasmanian local government elections is not compulsory.
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Conduct of 2018 State-wide elections

In 2018, the TEC was commissioned to conduct the full elections for 28 councils.

Notice of election published Saturday 8 September
Nominations opened 9am Monday 10 September
Electoral rolls closed 6pm Thursday 13 September
Nominations closed 12 noon Monday 24 September
Nominations announced 12 noon Tuesday 25 September
Ballot material received by electors 8-12 October

Polling period 8-30 October

Close of poll 10am Tuesday 30 October
Results finalised 30 October - 3 November

At the close of rolls, 356,810 electors were enrolled in the 28 councils. These comprised 348,756 (97.74%) from the
State roll and 8 054 (2.26%) from general managers' rolls. Council enrolment statistics are shown on page 13 of this
report.

At the close of nominations:
« 481 candidates nominated for 253 councillor positions,

« 102 candidates nominated for 28 mayoral positions and
« 135 candidates nominated for 28 deputy mayoral positions.

Voting was not required for mayors of Central Highlands, Kentish, Sorell and Tasman, as only one candidate was
nominated for each of these vacancies. Nor was a poll required for Sorell councillors as nine candidates nominated
for the nine positions.

High levels of engagement in 2018

The 2018 elections had increased engagement, with higher numbers of nominations for many councils and the
second highest ever participation rate since universal postal voting was introduced in 1993. The increase in
participation was higher with younger electors.

Table: Response rates by age group - 2014 and 2018

Age group 18-19 20-24 25-34 3b-44 45-54 b5-64 Bb+
2014 % 38.43 30.42 31.89 41.55 51.97 64.08 75.68
2018 % 45.77 36.74 37.43 46.12 55.80 66.99 75.89
Increase % 1.54 6.32 5.54 4.57 3.83 2.91 2.21

Table: Local government elections response rates 1994-2018 (%)

1994 1996 1999 2000 2002 2005 2007 2009 201 2014 2018
56.00 59.48 bb.66 5778 5786 5852 5743  bbb4 5428 5458 5872

Hobart City Council elections saw participation increase from 51.70% to 61.94% and the number of nominations
increase from 46 to 58 between the 2014 and 2018 elections.
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Public awareness and election communication

The 2014 advertising campaign featuring the slogan “Make your Mark, Vote Local” was again used and utilised
television, radio, newspapers and digital media to create awareness of the elections and encourage participation.

The awareness campaign extended further into Facebook and also included distinctive artwork on the outer
envelopes as a way of encouraging voters to open the envelope. Regular media releases gave progressive updates
on the number of ballot papers returned for all councils and the Commissioner made himself available for media
interviews.

The availability of the free call service and the website were promoted extensively in our advertising campaign, and
appeared in the information booklet sent to each elector with ballot papers.

Expanding on the previous success of our hands-on postal ballot education kits, the TEC worked with Australia Post
to commission miniature Australia Post boxes to add another layer of authenticity to our kits. More than 100 kits
were ordered by 46 Tasmanian schools, giving teachers the capacity to engage over 3,000 students across primary,
secondary and college year in a hands-on, relevant election experience.

Election tally-rooms were set up in Hobart, Launceston and Devonport, operating from 6pm until Tlpm on Tuesday
30 October. The media, candidates and the general public were all invited to attend.

Data entry of 23 councillor ballots

Data entry of 23 councillor ballots was undertaken across Launceston and Hobart locations, using the data entry
system 'Computer Count'(increased from 10 ballots in 2014). The remaining four councillor ballots (Circular Head,
Waratah-Wynyard, Burnie City and Central Coast) were conducted by hand and managed using the TEC's 'HC Auto’
computer system.

The majarity of election counts were completed by Thursday 1 November, with the more complex counts being
completed on Saturday 3 November. The time required for each count varied according to the numbers of positions
vacant and candidates contesting the election.

A further benefit of data entry of councillor ballot papers is significantly smaller costs for filling councillor
vacancies, as hand counting is no longer required for conducting recounts.

Informal voting

Informal voting increased at the 2018 elections. The main area of increase appears to stem from an increased
number of ballot papers containing a repetition of an early preference. Not unexpectedly, those councils with
larger numbers to be elected (higher formality requirements) and large fields of candidates had the highest levels of
informality:

« Hobart City 8.78 % —12 preferences required from a field of 36
« Launceston City 7.97% — 12 preferences required from a field of 32
« Clarence City 7.28% — 12 preferences required from a field of 25

Parliament and the local government community may wish to consider reducing the required sequence of
preferences (perhaps 1to b, similar to the House of Assembly).

Cost of elections

State-wide, the average cost per elector has increased from $5.59 to $6.92, an increase of 24% over the first all-in-
all-out elections in 2014.

Factors that have contributed to this rise include a Hobart consumer price index (CPI) increase of 5.42%, a 4.29%
growth in the electoral roll together with a significant increase in voter turnout, the large increase in cost of
Australia Post services (around $200,000 more than in 2014), the increase in number of candidates, the inclusion of
a more complicated Advertising Expenditure Return process to be completed by all 481 candidates and the absence
of the Glenorchy City Council elections.
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Structure of this report
This report is divided into the following sections:

State-wide election statistics — this section provides statistics for all councils at the various stages of the
postal voting system, including an informal ballot paper survey (includes Glenorchy City elections statistics even
though these elections occurred earlier in the year).

Elected councillors, mayors and deputy mayors — this section lists all mayors, deputy mayors and councillors
elected at the ordinary elections and the Glenorchy City election.

Casual vacancies — this section includes a summary of all recounts and by-elections between the 2014 and
2018 ordinary elections.

Example postal ballot pack — this section includes examples of ballot and advertising material used.

Samples of election awareness campaign materials — this section includes copies of all press advertisements
used in the ‘Make your Mark - Vote local election advertising campaign.

Glenorchy City Council Election — Sample ballot pack and election awareness materials for the Glenorchy City
Council election.

State-wide map of local government areas

Separate election booklets have been produced for each council which includes first preference votes, the
distribution of preferences and a list of all candidates contesting each ballot. Each booklet also contains details of
all council by-elections and recounts held between the 2014 and 2018 ordinary elections.

Acknowledgements
| would like to thank the following people and organisations:
« General managers and staff of the 29 councils for their support, patience and co-operation.

« Australia Post for their assistance and ready co-operation in the secure and timely delivery and return of
ballot material. You delivered.

« Commission staff and our returning officer staff for their professionalism, hard work and support.

« The 840 Tasmanians who undertook temporary roles in counting centres and elsewhere and whose work is
essential to the TEC's operations.

A

Andrew Hawkey
Electoral Commissioner

July 2019

asmanian Electoral Commissior



Media wall
Media wall portable banner created for the state-wide elections.
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Stage 1. Return of postal votes

Council

Break 0'Day
Brighton

Burnie City
Central Coast
Central Highlands
Circular Head
Clarence City
Derwent Valley
Devonport City
Dorset

Flinders

George Town
Glamorgan-Spring Bay
Hobart City

Huon Valley
Kentish

King Island
Kingborough
Latrobe
Launceston City
Meander Valley
Northern Midlands
Sorell

Southern Midlands
Tasman
Waratah-Wynyard
West Coast

West Tamar

State total

Electors

enrolled

5330
12135
14 396
17 094
2501
5 491
42179
7517
19136
5375
825

5 403
4615
37906
12 838
4 816
1207
27 310
8724
47309
14939
10123
11393
4599
2372
10 613
3006
17 658
356 810

Late returns— State Total 2148

Glenorchy City

(0.60%)

33283

Declarations
returned

3845
6 383
9028
9563
1703
3683
22599
4 494
10 805
3922
684
3393
3619
23 479
8519
2922
1001
15 745
5230
25295
8338
6 254
6 475
3039
1690
6 476
1946
9392
209522

18 236

Response
rate

12.14%
52.60%
62.11%
55.94%
68.09%
67.07%
53.58%
59.78%
56.46%
12.97%
82.91%
62.80%
78.42%
61.94%
66.36%
60.67%
82.95%
57.66%
59.95%
53.47%
55.81%
61.78%
56.83%
66.08%
N.25%
61.02%
64.74%
53.19%
58.72%

54.79%

Returned
to sender

10
100
161
206
25
106
298

261
b4

48
37
b4
229
75

306
81
340
107
83

36
20
61

98

3822

n/a

Returned to
sender rate

2.06%
0.82%
1.12%

1.21%
1.00%
1.93%
0.1%
1.56%
1.36%
1.00%
1.45%
0.89%
0.80%
1.43%
1.78%
1.56%
0.75%

1.12%
0.93%
0.72%
0.72%
0.82%
0.98%
0.78%
0.84%
0.57%
3.26%
1.08%
1.07%

n/a

Late
returns

29
89
7
68
15
32
240

254
19
84
86
39

52
23
72
2148

344
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Response rate in order of enrolment

House of General

Electors Assembly Manager Declarations Response
Council enrolled electors enrolment returned rate
Flinders 825 695 130 684 82.91%
King Island 1207 1102 105 1001 82.93%
Tasman 2372 1862 510 1690 N.25%
Central Highlands 2501 1637 864 1703 68.09%
West Coast 3006 2985 21 1946 64.74%
Southern Midlands 4599 4553 46 5039 66.08%
Glamorgan-Spring Bay 4 615 3663 952 3619 78.42%
Kentish 4 816 47704 12 2922 60.67%
Break O'Day 5 330 4 984 346 3845 72.14%
Dorset 5375 5151 224 3922 72.97%
George Town 5403 5053 350 3393 62.80%
Circular Head b 491 b 384 107 3683 67.07%
Derwent Valley 7517 7394 123 4 494 59.78%
Latrobe 8 724 8 684 40 5230 59.95%
Northern Midlands 10123 9990 133 6 254 61.78%
Waratah-Wynyard 10 613 10 468 145 6 476 61.02%
Sorell 11393 11156 237 6 475 56.83%
Brighton 12135 12 074 61 6 383 52.60%
Huon Valley 12 838 12 460 378 8519 66.36%
Burnie City 14 396 14299 97 9028 62.711%
Meander Valley 14 939 14 866 73 8338 55.81%
Central Coast 17 094 17 04b 49 9563 55.94%
West Tamar 17 658 17534 124 9392 53.19%
Devonport City 19136 18 940 196 10 805 56.46%
Kingborough 27 310 27113 197 15 745 57.65%
Hobart City 37906 36029 1877 23 479 61.94%
Clarence City 42179 41796 383 22 599 53.58%
Launceston City 47309 47135 174 257295 53.47%
State total 356 810 348 756 8 054 209 522 58.72%

Glenorchy City 33283 33234 49 18 236 54.79%
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Stage 2: Validation of declaration envelopes

Declarations Declarations Declarations Rejection
Council returned reiected admitted rate
Break 0'Day 3845 61 3784 1.59%
Brighton 6 383 156 6 227 2.44%
Burnie City 9028 153 8875 1.69%
Central Coast 9563 165 9398 1.73%
Central Highlands 1703 21 1682 1.23%
Circular Head 3683 58 3625 1.57%
Clarence City 22599 391 22 208 1.73%
Derwent Valley 4 494 76 4418 1.69%
Devonport City 10 805 182 10 623 1.68%
Dorset 3922 56 3866 1.43%
Flinders 684 7 677 1.02%
George Town 3393 66 3327 1.95%
Glamorgan-Spring Bay 3619 57 3562 1.58%
Hobart City 23 479 306 23173 1.30%
Huon Valley 8519 107 8 412 1.26%
Kentish 2922 30 2892 1.03%
King Island 1001 17 984 1.70%
Kingborough 15 745 214 15 531 1.36%
Latrobe 5230 88 5142 1.68%
Launceston City 25295 474 24 821 1.87%
Meander Valley 8 338 n7 8 221 1.40%
Northern Midlands 6 254 9 6163 1.46%
Sorell 6 475 154 6 321 2.38%
Southern Midlands 3039 b4t 2995 1.45%
Tasman 1690 26 1664 1.54%
Waratah-Wynyard 6 476 126 6 350 1.95%
West Coast 1946 36 1910 1.85%
West Tamar 9392 142 9250 1.51%
State total 209 522 3 421 206 101 1.63%

Glenorchy City 18 236 221 18 015 1.21%

asmanian Electoral Commission



Break up of declarations rejected

Council

Break O'Day
Brighton

Burnie City
Central Coast
Central Highlands
Circular Head
Clarence City
Derwent Valley
Devonport City
Dorset

Flinders

George Town
Glamorgan-Spring Bay
Hobart City

Huon Valley
Kentish

King Island
Kingborough
Latrobe
Launceston City
Meander Valley
Northern Midlands
Sorell

Southern Midlands
Tasman
Waratah-Wynyard
West Coast

West Tamar

State total
Percentages

Glenorchy City

Declarations No declaration No voter
rejected flap signature
61 23 29
156 99 50
153 95 50
165 73 82
21 8 §
58 29 26
391 193 174
76 42 22
182 12 62
56 25 18
7 3 4
66 31 25
57 14 31
306 13 152
107 50 40
30 19 10
17 7 8
214 91 105
88 43 4]
474 252 176
17 58 56
91 47 42
154 68 80
L4 18 23
26 7 7
126 68 48
36 17 19
142 85 44
3421 1690 1430
49.40% 41.80%

221 45 160
20.36% 72.40%

No declaration flap
49.40%

41.80%

Multiple or invalid voter

Not on the roll and other 0.29%

8.51%

Multiple or
invalid voter

OO0 N 0O 000 2 OO0 -2 0O NOOOOoOOoOOoOooooo - - o

—_—
o o

0.29%

0.00%

No voter signature

Not on the
roll and other

9
§
7

10
7

N O

—
O O O N oo N N

—
[@N]

291
8.51%

1.24%
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Informal ballot paper survey - Councillor elections

Council

Break 0'Day
Brighton
Burnie City
Central Coast
Central Highlands
Circular Head
Clarence City
Derwent Valley
Devonport City
Dorset
Flinders

George Town

Glamorgan-Spring Bay

Hobart City

Huon Valley
Kentish

King Island
Kingborough
Latrobe
Launceston City
Meander Valley
Northern Midlands
Sorell

Southern Midlands
Tasman
Waratah-Wynyard
West Coast

West Tamar

State total

Glenorchy City

2 3

3 3

S o
.
o =

0 0 12
0 0 30
0 0 21
1 0 42
0 0 4
0 0 9
0 0 131
0 0 13
0 0 51
0 0 13
0 0 0
0 0 7
0 0 4
0 0 93
0 0 21
0 0 13
0 0 2
0 0 65
0 0 17
0 1 133
0 0 40
0 0 21
No ballot required

0 0 15
0 0 3
0 0 15
0 0 8
0 0 i
1 1 827
0 0 118

Ticks or crosses

—_ O oo &~ 39 o

N
(@x]

~ O O O o o

N~ O O

233

42

Marks

Scribble

ol

396

46

No first preference

—

N oo O

203

Two or more first
preferences

~ W

334

54

One first preference,
but omission/s in

643
81
53

3256

222

required preferences

One first preference,
but repetition/s in
required preferences

—
N O o
o N O

158

29
T47

1065

364

967

93
92

208
4942

bty

Total

226
328
324
38
60
1603

143

1965

260
201

941




Informal ballot paper survey -
Mayor and Deputy Mayor elections

Marks ®

S £ G o e g

25 55 = o 8 S8 98 3 Ef 5§

o3 co c x~ o o <o 'g S o% c__.g
Council =8 83 == 1 <2 25 £5 & 258 2z &
Break Q'Day (M) 0 0 53 17 13 1 0 7 23 1 15
Break Q'Day (DM) 0 0 bt 5 7 1 0 5 26 2 90
Brighton (M) 0 0 108 4 0 2 0 10 46 2 172
Brighton (DM) 0 0 m 7 3 2 0 14 48 5 190
Burnie City (M) 0 0 52 0 4 1 0 9 17 1 84
Burnie City (DM) 0 0 130 1 7 1 0 11 51 0 201
Central Coast (M) 1 0 166 2 8 3 0 32 25 0 237
Central Coast (DM) 1 0 82 3 3 3 0 16 77 3 188
Central Highlands (M) No ballot required
Central Highlands (DM) 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 5 0 15
Circular Head (M) 0 0 25 0 0 1 0 6 9 0 4]
Circular Head (DM) 0 0 53 0 0 1 0 8 17 0 79
Clarence City (M) 0 0 270 6 21 4 0 62 B4 8 435
Clarence City (DM) 0 0 395 7 23 4 0 61 144 19 653
Derwent Valley (M) 0 0 49 5 5 1 0 9 18 1 88
Derwent Valley (DM) 0 0 63 5 6 0 0 15 61 1 151
Devonport City (M) 0 0 154 2 6 0 0 27 18 2 209
Devonport City (DM) 0 0 141 2 5 3 0 21 62 4 238
Dorset (M) 0 0 4] 0 2 0 0 2 12 1 58
Dorset (DM) 0 0 52 0 3 0 0 3 17 1 76
Flinders (M) 0 0 26 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 28
Flinders (DM) 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 7
George Town (M) 0 0 58 0 2 0 0 5 17 0 82
George Town (DM) 0 0 31 0 0 0 0 6 18 2 57
Glamorgan-Spring Bay (M) 1 0 45 4 5 1 0 8 1 1 76
Glamorgan-Spring Bay (DM) 1 0 32 0 6 1 0 9 18 1 68
Hobart City (LM) 0 0 233 22 31 4 0 40 343 12 685
Hobart City (DLM) 1 0 399 9 31 2 0 42 72 2127
Huon Valley (M) 1 0 57 1 5 2 0 12 19 3 100
Huon Valley (DM) 1 0 88 0 5 2 0 13 83 2 194
Kentish (Mi/ No ballot required
Kentish (DM) 1 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 1 23
King Island (M) 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 5
King Island (DM) 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 14
Kingborough (M) 0 0 176 4 18 0 0 30 46 5 279
Kingborough (DM) 0 0 148 5 14 1 0 33 88 8 297
Latrobe (M? 0 0 95 0 2 2 0 5 21 1 126
Latrobe (DM) 0 0 66 0 1 2 0 2 32 4 107
Launceston City (M) 0 0 330 11 23 10 0 bt 361 16 795
Launceston City (DM) 0 0 B41 14 18 8 0 45 898 13 1837
Meander Valley (M) 0 0 99 3 7 2 0 22 34 4 171
Meander Valley (DM) 0 0 159 2 1 2 0 32 61 6 263
Northern Midlands (M) 0 0 B4 0 6 1 0 17 24 3 15
Northern Midlands (DM) 0 0 142 2 8 1 0 18 42 2 215
Sorell (M) No ballot required
Sorell (DM) 0 0 1 4 l 4 0 24 2 3 61
Southern Midlands (M) 0 0 26 0 1 0 0 7 4 2 40
Southern Midlands (DM) 0 1 91 0 2 0 0 9 46 1 150
Tasman (M) No ballot required
Tasman (DM) 0 0 4 1 1 0 0 3 0 0 9
Waratah-Wynyard (M) 0 0 86 0 6 2 0 6 12 1 13
Waratah-Wynyard (DM) 0 0 69 0 2 2 0 5 49 1 128
West Coast (M) 1 0 30 4 3 2 0 5 18 2 65
West Coast (DM) 0 0 47 2 4 1 0 4 20 2 80
West Tamar (M) 0 0 133 3 13 2 0 32 32 6 221
West Tamar (DM) 0 0 135 2 12 2 0 15 60 4 230
State total 9 1 5551 159 354 84 0 823 3828 169 10978
Glenorchy City (M) n/a 529

Glenorchy City (DM) n/a 632

2018 Local Government Elections Report



Stage 3: Ballot papers admitted and formality

Declarations

Council

Break 0'Day
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

Brighton
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

Burnie City
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

Central Coast
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

Central Highlands
— Deputy Mayor

Circular Head
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

Clarence City
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

Derwent Valley
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

Devonport City
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

Dorset
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

Flinders
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

George Town
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

Glamorgan-Spring Bay
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

Hobart City
— Lord Mayor
— Deputy Lord Mayor

Huon Valley

— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

admitted

3784

6227

8 875

9398

1682

3625

22 208

4 418

10 623

3 866

677

3321

3562

23173

8 412

Ballot paper
adjustment

24
20
21

50
26
30

60
3
36

39
63
62

45
59

o1l oo =

Total ballot Informal ballot Formal ballot

papers

3760
3764
3763

6177
6 201
6197

8 815
8 844
8839

9 359
9335
9336

1674
1666

3613
3615
3615

22 009
22136
22133

4 387
4 408
4 408

10578
10 564
10 556

3865
3860
3861

676
676
676

3306
3307
3307

3539
3546
3546

23017
23085
23074

8 393
8 381
8 383

papers

154
115
90

226
172
190

328
84
201

324
237
188

38
15

60
4
79

1603
435
653

88
151

401
209
238

58
76

28

118
82
57

76
68

2021
685
1217

385
100
194

papers

3606
3649
3673

5 951
6029
6 007

8 487
8760
8 638

9035
9098
9148

1636
1651

5553
3574
3536

20 406
21701
21480

4229
4320
4257

10177
10 355
10 318

3725
3802
3785

671
648
669

3188
3225
3250

3413
3470
3478

20 996
22 400
21857

8 008
8 281
8189

Informality
rate

4.10%
3.06%
2.39%

3.66%
2.71%
3.07%

3.72%
0.95%
2.27%

3.46%
2.54%
2.01%

2.271%
0.90%

1.66%
1.13%
2.19%

1.28%
1.97%
2.95%

35.60%
2.00%
3.43%

3.79%
1.98%
2.25%

3.37%
1.50%
1.97%

0.74%
4.14%
1.04%

3.57%
2.48%
1.72%

3.56%
2.14%
1.92%

8.78%
2.97%
5.27%

4.59%
1.19%
2.51%

o
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Council

Kentish
— Deputy Mayor

King Island
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

Kingborough
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

Latrobe
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

Launceston City
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

Meander Valley
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

Northern Midlands
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

Sorell
— Deputy Mayor

Southern Midlands
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

Tasman
— Deputy Mayor

Waratah-Wynyard
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

West Coast
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

West Tamar
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

State total
Councillors
Mayors

Deputy Mayors

Glenorchy City
— Mayor
— Deputy Mayor

Declarations
admitted

2892

984

15531

5142

24 821

8 221

6321

2995

1664

6 350

9250

206 101

18 015

Ballot paper
adjustment

2973
1155
865
953

54
35

Total ballot Informal ballot Formal ballot

papers

2 886
2878

982
984
984

15 425
15 466
15 465

5124
5133
5134

24646
24 641
24 640

8179
8190
8190

6136
6130
6129

6 317

2981
2984
2984

1661
1643

6 325
6 325
6 324

1901
1902
1900

9221
9200
9200

596 450
198 625
192 677
205148

17 857
17 981
17980

papers

T4
23

20
5
14

143
279
297

126
107

1965
795
1637

260
7
263

201
15
215

131
13
128

57
65
80

418
221
230

2117
10193
4340
6 638

941
529
632

papers

2812
2 855

962
979
970

14 682
15187
15168

4985
5007
5027

22 681
23 846
23003

7919
8019
79217

5935
6 015
b 914

6 256

2 906
2 944
2 834

1628
1634

6194
6212
6196

1844
1837
1820

8 803
8979
8970

575 279
188 432
188 337
198 510

16 916
17 452
17 348

Informality
rate

2.56%
0.80%

2.04%
0.51%
1.42%

4.82%
1.80%
1.92%

2.1%
2.45%
2.08%

7.97%
3.23%
6.64%

3.18%
2.09%
3.20%

3.28%
1.88%
3.51%

0.97%

2.52%
1.34%
5.03%

1.99%
0.55%

2.07%
1.79%
2.02%

3.00%
3.42%
4.20%

4.53%
2.40%
2.50%

3.55%
5.13%
2.25%
3.24%

5.27%
2.94%
3.52%




Break up of postal votes - Councillors only

NB. Glenorchy City election not included in these statistics.

Electors enrolled (356 810)
Declarations returned (209 522)
Declarations admitted (206 101)

Total ballot papers (198 625)

Formal Informal ballot Ballot paper Declarations Late  Returned Ballots not

votes papers adjustments rejected returns  to sender returned

Total 188 432 10193 1155 3421 2148 3822 147 639
Percentage 52.81% 2.86% 0.32% 0.96% 0.60% 1.07% 41.38%

Formal votes 52.81%

Ballots not returned  41.38%
Informal ballot papers

Ballot paper 2.86%
adjustments 0.32%

Returned to sender 1.07%

Late returns 0.60% Declarations rejected 0.96%

fasmanian Electoral Commission
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- lected

Councillors, Mayors

and Deputy Mayors

As at November 2018

All terms are for 4 years ending 2022.

Councillors are listed in order of their election.



Break O'Day

COUNCIL

Break 0’'Day Council

Mayor
TUCKER, Mick

Deputy Mayor
McGIVERON, John

9 Councillors
TUCKER, Mick
WRIGHT, Kylie
McGIVERON, John
LEFEVRE, Barry
DRUMMOND, Janet
WHITTAKER, Lesa
TUCKER, John
CHAPPLE, Kristi
McGUINNESS, Glenn

Brighton Council

Mayor
FOSTER, Tony

Deputy Mayor
CURRAN, Barbara

9 Councillors
FOSTER, Tony
CURRAN, Barbara
OWEN, Phil

GRAY, Leigh
GEARD, Peter
WHELAN, Jessica
JEFFRIES, Moya
MURTAGH, Tennille
GARLICK, Wayne

BURNIE

CITY COUNCIL
Burnie City Council

Mayor
KONS, Steven

Deputy Mayor
SIMPSON, Giovanna

9 Councillors (Aldermen)
KONS, Steven

BOYD, Alvwyn

SIMPSON, Giovanna
DORSEY, Ken

PEASE, David

BULLE, Themba

KEYGAN, Amina

BRUMBY, Teeny

LYNCH, Chris

CENTRAL COAST
COUNCIL

Central Coast Council

Mayor
BONDE, Jan

Deputy Mayor
CARPENTER, Garry

9 Councillors
BONDE, Jan
FULLER, Cheryl
CARPENTER, Garry
VAN ROOYEN, Tony
VINEY, Philip
DIPROSE, Amanda
OVERTON, Annette
BESWICK, John
HISCUTT, Casey

. central
highlands

LUUNLUIL

.

Central Highlands Council

Mayor
TRIFFITT, Loueen (Lou)

Deputy Mayor
ALLWRIGHT, Jim

9 Councillors
TRIFFITT, Loueen (Lou)
ALLWRIGHT, Jim
CAMPBELL, Anita
BAILEY, Tony
BOWDEN, Scott
HONNER, Julie
CASSIDY, Robert
ARCHER, Anthony
POORE, Jim

Circular Head Council

Mayor
QUILLIAM, Daryl

Deputy Mayor
BERECHREE, Norman

9 Councillors

QUILLIAM, Daryl
BERECHREE, Norman
POPOWSKI, Ashley

KAY, Betty

IVES-HERES, Stafford
OLDAKER, John Henry
BLIZZARD, Gerard
WOODWARD, David (Woody)
ETTLIN, Kathleen

asmanian Electoral Commi
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Clarence City Council

Mayor
CHIPMAN, Doug

Deputy Mayor
CHONG, Heather

12 Councillors (Aldermen)
CHIPMAN, Doug
MULDER, Tony
WARREN, Beth

JAMES, Richard
KENNEDY, Wendy
EWINGTON, Dean
CHONG, Heather

VON BERTOUCH, Sharyn
EDMUNDS, Luke
WALKER, James
PEERS, John
BLOMELEY, Brendan

DERWENT VALLEY COUNCIL

Derwent Valley Council

Mayor
SHAW, Ben

Deputy Mayor
COSGROVE, Jessica

8 Councillors
BELCHER, Paul Damien
SHAW, Ben

TRIFFETT, Julie
COSGROVE, Jessica
POWER, Rachel
EVANS, Martyn
BROWNING, Luke
SALT, Anne

nm‘uxrw

Devonport City Council

Mayor
ROCKLIFF, Annette

Deputy Mayor
JARMAN, Alison

9 Councillors (Aldermen)
ROCKLIFF, Annette

PERRY, Leon

ENNISS, Gerard

MURPHY, Leigh

JARMAN, Alison
MILBOURNE, Sally
LAYCOCK, Lynn
HOLLISTER, Peter Graham
ALEXIOU, John

Dorset Council

Mayor
HOWARD, Greg

Deputy Mayor
JESSUP, Dale

9 Councillors
HOWARD, Greg
McLENNAN, Wendy
NICHOLS, Jerrod
JESSUP, Dale
HALL, Max

LADE, Murray
STEIN, Leonie
POWELL, Edwina
HUGHES, Jan

FLINDERS
COUNCIL

Flinders Council

Mayor
REVIE, Annie

Deputy Mayor
WILLIAMS, David

7 Councillors
REVIE, Annie

BLYTH, Sharon
RHODES, Peter Frank
WILLIAMS, David
SUMMERS, Rachel
BURKE, Aaron
GRACE, Vanessa

‘ el
¥

i

George Town Council

Mayor
ARCHER, Bridget Kathleen

Deputy Mayor
HARRIS, Tim

9 Councillors

ARCHER, Bridget Kathleen
KIESER, Greg
BARRACLOUGH, Chris
MICHIELETTO, Andrew
MASON, Winston
BARWICK, Heather
DAWSON, Greg

HARRIS, Tim

BROOKS, Justine

2018 Local Government Elections Report
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GLAMORGAN
SPRING BAY

Glamorgan-Spring Bay
Council

Mayor
WISBY, Debbie

Deputy Mayor
WQ0DS, Jenny

8 Councillors
ARNOL, Cheryl

WISBY, Debbie
BREHENY, Keith
SYMONS, Michael
KENT, Michael
CHURCHILL, Rab
WO0O0DS, Jenny
BROWNING, Annie

G
2

GLENORCHY CITY
Where ideas happen.

Glenorchy City Council

following the 2017/18 elections

Mayor
JOHNSTON, Kristie

Deputy Mayor
STEVENSON, Matt

10 Councillors (Aldermen)
JOHNSTON, Kristie

STEVENSON, Matt
DUNSBY, Jan
CARLTON, Melissa
RICHARDSON, Gaye
BULL, Peter
FRASER, Simon
THOMAS, Bec
SIMS, Kelly

KING, Steven

|
11
g
N
Cityof HOBART

Hobart City Council

Lord Mayor
REYNOLDS, Anna

Deputy Lord Mayor
BURNET, Helen

12 Councillors (Aldermen)
REYNOLDS, Anna

BURNET, Helen
HARVEY, Bill
THOMAS, Damon
BRISCOE, Jeff
BEHRAKIS, Simon
DENISON, Tanya
ZUCCO, Marti
DUTTA, Mike
EWIN, Holly
SHERLOCK, Zelinda
SEXTON, Peter

Huon Valley Council

Mayor
ENDERS, Bec

Deputy Mayor
DOYLE, Sally

9 Councillors
ENDERS, Bec
NEWELL, Mick
GIBSON, Paul

DOYLE, Sally
CAMPBELL, Christine
WILSON, Mike
PRINCE, Rob

BIRD, Juarne

O'MAY, Mark

EN
>

Kentish Council

Mayor
WILSON, Tim

Deputy Mayor
THWAITES, Don

9 Councillors
THWAITES, Don
WILSON, Tim
HABERLE, Kate
LANE, Penny
MAWER, Stephen
RICHARDS, Phillip
CASSIDY, Linda
BLENKHORN, Rodney
MEIJER, Nicole

King Island Council

Mayor
MUNDAY, David

Deputy Mayor
ARNOLD, Julie

9 Councillors
MUNDAY, David
ARNOLD, Julie
AGATI, Luke
COOPER, Jim
GREEN, Gina
CLEMONS, Thor
McFIE, Duncan
LAIDLER, Sarina
ALLAN, lan

asmanian Electora
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Kingborough Council

Mayor
WINTER, Dean

Deputy Mayor
WESTWOO0D, Jo

10 Councillors
WINTER, Dean
ATKINSON, Richard
WASS, Steve
WESTWOQOD, Jo
WRIEDT, Paula
MIDGLEY, Amanda
BASTONE, Sue
FOX, Flora
GRACE, David
STREET, Christian

. Latrobe Council

N

Latrobe Council

Mayor
FRESHNEY, Peter

Deputy Mayor
BROWN, Graeme Claude

9 Councillors
FRESHNEY, Peter
BROWN, Graeme Claude
MEAD, Vonette

METSKE, Sommer
MCLAREN, Mike

WICKS, Gerrad

SIMS, Garry

ALLISON, Shayne (Cush)
YOUNG, Lesley

& City of
1®" LAUNCESTON

Launceston City Council

Mayor
VAN ZETTEN, Albert

Deputy Mayor
GIBSON, Danny

12 Councillors (Aldermen)
VAN ZETTEN, Albert
FINLAY, Janie
GIBSON, Danny
DAWKINS, Andrea
DAKING, Nick
McKENZIE, Hugh
STOJANSEK, Karina
SOWARD, Rob
SPENCER, Paul
COX, Jim

HARRIS, Alan
WALKER, Tim

Meander Valley Council

Meander Valley Council

Mayor
JOHNSTON, Wayne

Deputy Mayor
KELLY, Michael

9 Councillors
JOHNSTON, Wayne
BOWER, Susie
KELLY, Michael
CAMERON, Stephanie
SHERRIFF, Andrew
KING, Tanya
CONNOR, Andrew
NOTT, Frank
TEMPLE, John

‘Vi

NORTHERN
MIDLANDS
COUNCIL

Northern Midlands Council

Mayor
KNOWLES, Mary

Deputy Mayor
GOSS, Richard

9 Councillors
ADAMS, Dick

KNOWLES, Mary
DAVIS, Jan
LAMBERT, Janet
GOSS, Richard
POLLEY, Michael
BROOKS, Matthew
GONINGN, lan
CALVERT, Andrew

SORELL
COUNCIL

Sorell Council

Mayor
VINCENT, Kerry

Deputy Mayor
REYNOLDS, Natham

9 Councillors

De WILLIAMS, Deborah
DEGRASSI, Kerry
GALA, Viad

JACKSON, Geoffrey
NICHOLS, Beth

REED, Melinda
REYNOLDS, Natham
TORENIUS, Carmel
VINCENT, Kerry

2018 Local Government Elections
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Southern Midlands Council

Mayor
GREEN, Alex

Deputy Mayor
Position not filled *

7 Councillors
DUDGEON, Karen

BISDEE, Tony
GREEN, Alex
McDOUGALL, Rowena
BATT, Edwin
BANTICK, Tony

FISH, Donald Frank

* David Laugher was elected as
deputy mayor but was unable to
accept the position as he was not
elected as a councillor.

Tasman Council

Mayor
SPAULDING, Kelly

Deputy Mayor
STACEY, Maria

7 Councillors
STACEY, Maria
SPAULDING, Kelly
FENERTY, Pam
BARWICK, Jan
BEARD, David
GRIFFITHS, Andy
GARRETT, Casey

AO4

NY
WARATAH
WYNYARD

Waratah-Wynyard Council

Mayor
WALSH, Robert William (Robby)

Deputy Mayor
DUNIAM, Mary

8 Councillors

WALSH, Robert William (Robby)
HOUSE, Allie

FAIRBROTHER, Darren
HYLAND, Kevin

DUNIAM, Mary

EDWARDS, Celisa

COURTNEY, Andrea

BRAMICH, Gary

WEST
COAST
COUNCIL

West Coast Council

Mayor
VICKERS, Phil

Deputy Mayor
PITT, Shane

9 Councillors

VICKERS, Phil

NEWMAN, Lindsay William
PITT, Shane

STYLES, Leigh

SHEA, Terrance
STRINGER, Scott

HALL, lan

GERRITY, Robyn

GRAHAM, Kerry

- West Tamuﬂ';

cC O J N C

West Tamar Council

Mayor
HOLMDAHL, Christina

Deputy Mayor
ALLEN, Joy

9 Councillors
HOLMDAHL, Christina
ALLEN, Joy

LYONS, Geoff
IRELAND, Richard
FERGUSON, Lynden
BRACKEN, Carol
SHEGOG, Rick
WOINARSKI, Tim
KEARNEY, Peter

L

oral Commission



Suepy XNJ‘I‘HM /
e, ONOowo /
B bl G e

Hieg NS!UHVM

Bnoe, NVivao /

Wiy NIy /
H:)noll:.]al NOA

4

"7 Asag i l=T

2 N o

Casual

Vacancies

lections
the 2014 and 2018 e
between



Recounts for casual vacancies between the
2014 and 2018 elections

Recount date

Break 0'Day Council

20 January 2015
Brighton Council

27 October 2016
Central Coast Council

27 April 2017
Circular Head Council

29 QOctober 2015
Derwent Valley Council

27 March 2018
Devonport City Council

2 June 2016
George Town Council

20 May 2016
Glamorgan-Spring Bay Council

15 March 2016

10 October 2017
Hobart City Council

4 April 2016
Huon Valley Council

28 September 2015

8 June 2016

King Island Council
5 June 2017

31 October 2017

Kingborough Council
21January 2016

15 March 2016

Launceston City Council
6 July 2015

Meander Valley Council
26 April 2016

Southern Midlands Council
13 February 2015

Tasman Council
15 January 2016

13 September 2016

West Coast Council
6 March 2018

27 March 2018

(vacancy date, 6 March 2018)

Councillor vacating office

Timothy John Warren

Geoff Taylor (deceased)

Shane Broad

Rodney (Rod) Hardy

Damian Rodney Bester

Justine Keay

Richard Nicholls

Greg Raspin
Bertrand Cadart

Suzy Cooper

Rosalie Woodruff
Ken Studley

Douglas Leslie Collins
Sally Haneveer

Bernadette Black
Nic Street

Andrea Dawkins

Rodney Youd

Mark Jones (deceased)

Roger Larner (deceased)
David MacDonald

Al Medwin (deceased)
Doug Murchie (deceased)

Elected

Kylie Wright

Keith Higgins

Amanda Diprose

David (Woody) Woodward

Anne Salt

Tammy Milne

Christopher William Ashley

Richard Parker
Michael Fama

Bill Harvey

lan Mackintosh
James Lange

Megan Louise Chivers
Ira Cooke

Sue Bastone
Paul Chatterton

Karina Stojansek

John Temple

David Marshall

Dave Moser
Glenn Skeggs

Doug Murchie
Matthew Ryan-Sykes

asmanian Electoral Commission



By-elections for casual vacancies
between the 2014 and 2018 elections

Close of ballot Councillor vacating office Elected

Burnie City Council
5 December 2017 Anita Dow (Mayor) Alvwyn Boyd (Mayor)

Amina Keygan (Councillor)

Central Highlands Council

19 April 2016 Evan Evans Lana Walker-Benson

11 October 2016 Deirdre Flint (Mayor) Loueen (Lou) Triffitt (Mayor)
Jim Poore (Councillor)

7 March 2017 Andrew Downie Julie Annette Honner

Dorset Council
28 July 2015 Barry Jarvis (Mayor, deceased)  Greg Howard (Mayor)

Leonie Stein (Councillor)

Vacancies not filled due to vacancy occurring
within 6 months of the 2018 elections

Vacation date Councillor vacating office
Devonport City Council

9 March 2018 Steve Martin (Mayor)
Hobart City Council

22 March 2018 Sue Hickey (Mayor)
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Postal ballot pack envelope

P

B u R N I E If undeliverable, return to:

CITY COUNCIL Tasmanian Electoral Commission, PO BOX 1005 MOONAH TAS 7009.

o ]
N (X
R/ fn, o
| = |
X | ¥ N |
\¥ A7

N, /s

N/

: Inside you'll find voting Instructions along with your ballot papers
f—y and reply paid envelope. Please return them before 30 October 2018.

POSTAGE
PAID
AUSTRALIA

MARK,
SR

VOTE LOCAL

2018 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS

Reply paid envelope

Mase Your Magx.

VOTE LOCAL

2018 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS

Delivery Address:
PO Box 166
GLENORCHY TAS 7010

The Returning Officer

Break O'Day Council Election
Tasmanian Electoral Commission

Reply Paid 83646

GLENORCHY TAS 7010

"

PRIORITY

»

No stamp required
if posted in Australia




Ballot Paper envelope - front

Ballot Paper Envelope

Sign the voter's declaration on the flap below and leave it attached—or your vote will not be counted.

Voter's Declaration

« | am the voter named on this envelope.

« | voted on the ballot paper in this envelope.
Sign

here:

If your name or address has changed, please write your new details
< here.

Ballot Paper envelope - back

Your Ballot Paper Envelope

Step 1 After you've voted, put your ballot paper into this envelope and seal it.

Step 2 Sign the declaration flap on the other side and leave it attached.
[The Returning Officer will remove it before opening the envelope.]

Step 3 Put this envelope into the Reply Paid Envelope and post it straight away.

This ballot paper envelope has been specially designed to ensure the secrecy of your vote.

All returned envelopes are kept unopened under tight security until they are checked for validity.

After a sealed envelope has been verified, the flap showing the elector's personal details and signature is removed under
instruction of the Returning Officer, in the presence of witnesses, and securely stored until the close of the poll.

After the close of the poll and in the presence of witnesses, the now anonymous envelopes are opened in large random
batches before the unidentified ballot papers are removed for examination and counting.




Candidate statement booklets
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Make your mark
post your ballot tociay.

"VOTE LOCAL

i

2018 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS

For more information: www.tec.tas.gov.au or 1800 801 701

oL

"BAI| OM BIBYM 1USWIUOIIAUS 1e31b SIul Ul

Juswidolansp pue yimolb syoulold 0} 8NURUOD PUB UOID3|D
-2 %995 0} Uollsod punos e Ul aW SpuUels aoualiadxa
9AOGE 3} 1BY1 8A3118] | “I0ABIN SE SIeaA 1ybia 1Sow(e JOo
BunsISU0D sieak |z 10} J0J|1oUNOY B SY "SINO Se yons
AJUNWWOD B JO sUol1r10adxa pue Spasu ayi pueisiapun

| UsJpjiyopuelb g MOU pue Ualp|iyd Inoy Jo Ajiwey e

pasiel UAT ajim A yum pue a4l Aw ||e aay paal| BuineH

‘SJaquUsW AIUNUIWIOD puUe JJels
'S10[|10UNOY MOJ|34 Yum Bupjiom ur aplid snowious axel
| [1oUN0Y pleAUAM-UBIBIBAA BUY JO JOABIAl 1USLIND SU1 SY

JoAe| ‘I0J[12UN0Y 10} 81EpIpURD

(Aqqoy) wer|jim HaGOY ‘HSTYM

6 SlUsWialels a1epIpuURD 810U I0J ISAO UIN] 9Ses|d

‘0L 9N

pue Jaquil] aiuing bBuipnjoul saiuedwod uejelisny Jolew
Ul 9oua1adxa JusWabeUBL SAIINDSXS PUB JOIUSS DAISUDIXS
se ||om se siomod |elsisibew yim eauing maN ended

Ul 492140 101181 B Se soualiadxa [1ouno oyl 01 Bulq |

ds AJunwILIOD pue 8suas UoOWIWIOD

40 asop poob e yum Aiibaiul pue Aysauoy ‘sssuuado 1oy
9]OA B S| 8W 10} 910A Y/ "}l WoJ4 Jooje Bulaq wiayl ueyy
Jay1es saWl} || 1B SPUIW SI0||IoUN0Y Ul 1S0WS10) 8q p|noys
AIUNWWIOD 8y "SpPud UMO Jiayy Ajsies o0y ayendiuew oy
M3} 38U} 10} UleLIOop e 01Ul 91esouabap 10U pPINoYS |12UNoY

10][I2UNn0y I0J /1epipue)

10A3IL ‘GHVYM-TTNGINNYL

"S}INSaJ U9112q ‘YUDIDHIP POAU 9M
3sNeoa(q ‘UolieAOUUl Ul 9A3119] | 'UOS BunoA pue puegsny
Jawiie) AW Ylm Sieak ua) 10 Wie) BUIP|Q U UO PaAI| 9A |

‘Buiaqgjem

AIUNWIWOD pue YiNoA pjing 0} BIUBWISE] ||\ AT PapUNOy
-09 | ‘Bunsaiun|oA sieak usy Bulpn|oul quswasbeuew
108(01d pue 82JN0SaJ UBWINY ‘[BIDUBUI Ul SUOIEDIIEND

pue aouslIadxa JO SIeak £z aAeY | "SIUIOAMIIA || 109dsal
puUE 0] UB1SI| | 'S3UUOIINO J831UN|OA/XIOM PUE UOEONPS
‘Yijeay poob eIA 'pa10suL0D PUB Pan|eA |99} pinoys
SUOAISAS 9A3118q | "UOIIE}NSUOD Ajunwiuod Buons
Buipnjoul ‘pa| AHUNWILIOD 8q O} [IDUNOY 104 PIeY YIOM [[IM |

10J|10UN0Y 10 d1BPIPUR)

uIqoy ‘IgavyM

Report

nt Elections

overnm

ocal G

2018 L



Ballot papers
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The Advocate, The Examiner and The Mercury newspapers
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The Advocate newspaper

Tasmanian
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Notes

2018 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS

The Candidates

How do you make your mark at the Local Government elections?

Elections are being held to fill vacancies on 28 local government councils. At these elections, there are 253 councillor positions up for election.
North West councils are shown in this notice. Candidates for each council are listed in alphabetical order.

+ Candidate names on ballot papers may not be in this order. Names will be rotated on the ballot papers. Draws have determined the order of names on the first rotation

of the ballot papers.

+ Successful candidates for mayor and deputy mayor must also be elected as councillors to be able to accept the office of mayor or deputy mayor.

BURNIE CITY Enrolment 14396 CIRCULAR HEAD Enrolment 5491 KENTISH Enrolment 4816 | ATROBE (( inued)
9 Councillors (Aldermen) - 18 candidates 9 Councillors - 14 candidates 9 Councillors — 12 candidates Returning Officer — Ashley Cooper
AITKEN, Trent Hillcrest BERECHREE, Norman Hellyer BLENKHORN, Rodney Railton 5-15 Pearl Street, Derwent Park
ALTIMIRA, Jim . ... Upper Natone BLIZZARD, Gerard Srithton CANNELL, Elisabeth Acacia Hills Issuing Place — Latrobe Council
ANDERSON, Mick......... .Upper Burnie O - CASSIDY, Linda.... -Railton 170 Gilbert St, Latrobe
BLAKE, Ron.... ....Montello COATES, Alyssia ... Forest HABERLE, Kate ..................... ..Sheffield '
BOYD, Alvwyn.......... ...Montello ETTLIN, Kathleen Smithton HUGHES, Terry ... Nook  WARATAH-WYNYARD  Enrolment 10,613
BOYS, Jarrod Upper Burie  GAWNE, Brad.... kAAA'VmEE:eg:y po "Basf;‘”gf‘o‘g 8 Councillors — 13 candidates
BRUMBY, Teeny. .Montello HINE, Tony ... _Smithton » Stephen e BRADLEY, Maureen....... ..Boat Harbour
BULLE, Themba .........oooocoe. Park Grove I\/ES—’HERES Stafford Marrawah MEIJER, Nicole. Claude Road BRAMICH, Gary. Wynyard
BUTLER, Ethan ..Park Grove g R‘CHARDg PO W“?Ot COURTNEY, Andrea Wynyard
DORSEY, Ken....... ...ParkGrove  JOHNSTON, Peter. Stanley &/HLVEQEE ADO”' - Paradise DUNIAM, Mary ..........oc............Somerset
GIBBONS, Donna Upper Burnie KAY, Betty Scotchtown ! » ANNIE... B ';102:“‘2 EDWARDS, Celisa o Wynyard
GRAVE, Justin Brooklyn OLDAKER, John Henry ... ...Redpa MWILSP:"TWZd t b IH S Z e EWINGTON, Ken .. .......Flowerdale
KERSHAW, Lynne..... ... Parklands POPOWSKI, Ashley. Smithton ayor candidate (no ballot required) FAIRBROTHER, Darren...Boat Harbour Beach
WILSON, Tim ..o ....Sheffield
KEYGAN, Amina avenview N HOUSE, Allie. Wynyard
QUILLIAM, Daryl.......... Deputy Mayor — 4 candidates
KONS, Steven ... <o BUPRIE BLENKHORN. Rod Railt HYDE, Tony Wynyard
LYNCH, Chris Upper Burnie TYERS, Rebecca........ . HABERLE Ka OUNEY..vvv o af'f "‘2 HYLAND, Kevin......... <.........Calder
PEASE, David.... Burnie WOODWARD, David (Woody) ... Smithton VIAWER St a‘he-" ""Sheﬁ‘e‘d KRABBE, Robin.... ..Oldina
, Stephen.... effie
SIMPSON, Giovanna.................. Havenview  Mayor — 3 candidates o TRUMBULL-WARD, Trevor.......... Wynyard
id THWAITES, Don.......... <oveneoo...Paradise WALSH, Robert William (Robby) .Wynyard
Mayor - 5 candidates OLDAKER, John Henry Redpa Officer — Ashley Cooper Mayor 2 candidates :
AITKEN, Trent Hillcrest R -
BOYD, Alvuyn . " Montello POPOWSKI, Ashley. Smithton \ 5 - 1 SF:earl ftLeet, Dsrévem F’Iark FAIRBROTHER Darren .. Boat Harbour Beach
DORSEY, Ken Park Grove QUILLIAM, Daryl........ ..Smithton SZ‘:"HQ hZCESh ;”‘L‘S ounc! WALSH, Robert William (Robby) .Wynyard
KEYGAN, Amina Havenview Deputy Mayor - 2 candidates 19n St Sheffie Deputy Mayor — 4 candidates
KONS, Steven ............cooee ..Burnie BERECHREE, Norman _Hellyer  KING ISLAND Enrolment 1.207 Egﬁz‘ﬁ\:‘éfifyd xynyafg
LANArea. ... nyart
Deputy Mayor - 7 candidates KAY, Betty Scotchtown 9 Councillors — 14 candidates DUNIAM, Mary So%eyrset
2%@;@%5”& k USDSF N;tone Returning Officer — Ashley Cooper AGATI, LUKE. oo Loorana HYLAND. Kevin Calder
, Mick... ..Upper Burnie ) ,
PP . 5-15 Pearl Street, Derwent Park ALLAN, lan Currie Returning Officer — Ashley Cooper
BOYS, Jarrod Upper Burnie ARNOLD, Julie Nugara
BRUMBY. T Montell Issuing Place — Circular Head Council g 5-15 Pearl Street, Derwent Park
. leeny ontello ) BOWDEN, David....... e CUITIE o giing Places — Waratah-Wynyard Council
GRAVE, Justin...........cccocooremeeres Brooklyn 33 Goldie St, Smithton BOWLING, David.......ooccocccc.. Currie 21 Saunders St, Wynyard
LYNCH, Chris ... Upper Burnie CHIVERS, Megan Louise.................. Currie Smith St Wara{ah
SIMPSON, Giovanna......... ...Havenview ~ DEVONPORT CITY Enrolment 19,136 CLEMONS, Thor.. ....Loorana '
Returning 0"‘"”" ~ Ashley Cooper, 9 Councillors (Aldermen) - 20 candidates COOKE, Ira Currie  WEST COAST Enrolment 3,006
5 N 15 Pearl Street, Derwem Pa”f ALEXIOU, John.....cccoovvvrienns .Ambleside COOPER, Jim Currie 9 Councillors — 10 candidates
Issuing Place — Burnie City Council GREEN, GiNa.....coooooirrrrrreccccicccee Currie GERRITY. Robyn Strahan
80 Wilson St, Burnie ALFORD, Trish Devonport LAIDLER, Sarina. .......Naracoopa CRAHAM Ker’r' atrahon
BUTCHER, Alison......... ..Devonport MCFIE, DUNCaN ... Currie HALL Ian’ 4 Park Grove
CENTRAL COAST Emolment 1709 ENNISS, Gerard. ._Devonport  MUNDAY, David...... Pegarah (e Lindomy Wil Gramile Harbour
9 Councillors ~ 21 candidates GOODWIN, Grant East Devonport RUSSELL Kirsty. Naracoopa PITT, ShAN.rorr Queenstown
ANDREWS, Micheline................ West Pine GOUGH, Dave East Devonport Mayor - 4 candidates ) RYAN-SYKES, Matthew ... Rosebery
BESWICK, John.. West Ulverstone ! i BOWDEN, David.......ccoooorrrmrrrrrrens Currie
d " . SHEA, Terrance Queenstown
BIRD, Yvonne Penguin HOLLISTER, Peter Graham .. East Devonport COOPER, Jim....... ...Currie STRINGER. Scoft Queenstown
BONDE, Jan....... _Ulverstone JARMAN, Alison.......... _Devonport MCFIE, Duncan Currie STYLES, Leigh ...  Strahan
BONDE, Lionel......... Turners Beach LAYCOCK, Lynn Devonport MUNDAY, DaVid.......ooccovsve - Pegarah VICKERS, Phil Zeehan
BROADFIELD, Peter............. Ulverstone MILBOURNE, Sally. . Spreyton De:é?#iﬁ: 3 candidates Loorona  Mayor -3 candidates
CARPENTER, Garry ... South Riana MILNE, Tammy . Devonport ARNOLD e Nugara HALL, lan Park Grove
DIPROSE, Amanda Ulverstone . 9 NEWMAN, Lindsay William... Granville Harbour
. 3 y
FULLER, Cheryl ... West Ulverstone MOORE, Andrew Tugrah BOWLING, David Currie 0kERs, Phil Zeehan
HENSLEY, Craig............ccoo... Heybridge MURPHY, Leigh.. -.Devonport Re;urn?g Offllt;er - Jl;)stm Mee;:kerk Deputy Mayor — 3 candidates
HISCUTT, Casey......ccccoovrrrrunnens ..Howth PERRY, Leon...... .Devonport \ :1 Plear ffe[’l Trwderg ar ' GRAHAM, Kerry. Strahan
JEFFREY, Darrell Sulphur Creek RITIATA, Taua Devonport si‘g“geoé’:& C‘L‘?ﬂ: and Lounci PITT, Shane . Queenstown
;ﬁizﬁg DLynene E:versione ROBERTS, Wayne Devonport ' r fTR\_NGETf,ScotIG . | Queenstown
, Dianne.. . Ulverstone leturnin icer — Graeme Ingram
LEARY, Andrew................. Turners Beach ROCKLIFF, Annette Spreyton I;I::TROI?"E 13 candid Envolment 8724 5—15gearl Street, Derwent gark
MITCHELL-COLLINS, Luke . West Uverstone  SHACKLOGK, Paris...............Devonport 2 CRINETRIR - = 80F0 hmes Port Sorely 1854 Place — West Coast Council
O'NEIL, Lyndon ..o Ulverstone WATTS, Jason Devonport BROWN. 6 raii{:‘sé‘:j de) """ DrLat:j’bee 11 Sticht St, Queenstown
OVERTON, Annette Ulverstone YOUNG, Ralph ccoooooovvvvvens Ambleside FRESHNEY Peter Shearwater
SMITH, Michael U:verstone Mayor — 3 candidates HAWKINS, Darren.......................Latrobe Andrew Hawkey, £ ic
. . A T
VAN ROOYEN, Tony Ulverstone HOLLISTER, Peter Graham . East Devonport MCLAREN, Mike... Latrobe ndrew Hawkey, eczgrze ?;rgsféo&eé
VINEY, PRIlIp oo Ulverstone PERRY Leon Devonport MASON, Ti e Northdown P
Mayor - 2 candidates Lo " MEAD, Vonette ..... Sassafras
BONDE, Jan ..o Ulverstone ROCKLIFF, Annette............. ... Spreyton METSKE, Sommer. Port Sorell  Vote and return your ballot paper
VAN ROOYEN, Tony Ulverstone - Deputy Mayor - 5 candidates PREBBLE, W Dale Shearwater  Postal ballot packs will be delivered
Deputy Mayor - 5 candidates ENNISS, Gerard _Devonport SIMS, GarrY .ooooooeeeeeee Wesley Vale  from 8 October 2018. Completed
gigég;‘&f’ geter Su‘ﬁr;tone GOODWIN, Grant..............East Devonport SPRATT, Phillip.... PortSorell  yotes must be received by 10am
, Garry. - South Riana WICKS, Gerrad .........ocooovvvvoiiciie Latrobe  Tyesday 30 October 2018 when
FULLER, Cheryl ... West Unverstone  JARMAN, Alison Devonport yoUNG, Lesley................. Sassafras ey
g il polling closes.
JEFFREY, Darrell........... Sulphur Creek MILNE, Tammy ..........c........ -Devonport Mayor - 2 candidates
VINEY, Philip ............. Ulverstone MURPHY, Leigh ..o ..Devonport ALLISON, Shayne (Cush)........ Port Sorell
Returning Officer — Ashley Cooper Returning Officer — Ashley Cooper FRESHNEY, Peter Shearwater P 1 A
5 - 15 Pearl Street, Derwent Park 5-15 Pearl Street, Derwent Park Deputy Mayor — 4 candidates W MKK
Issuing Places — Central Coast Council BROWN, Graeme Claude. Latrobe c—e—

19 King Edward St, Ulverstone
Central Coast Council
78 Main Road Penguin

Issuing Place — Devonport City Council
paranaple centre, Level 2, 137 Rooke St
Devonport

MCLAREN, Mike............ooooorrrri Latrobe
MEAD, Vonette Sassafras
WICKS, Gerrad .........ccooooooooeeeee. ....Latrobe

For more information: www.tec.tas.gov.au or 18
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2018 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS

The Candidates

How do you make your mark at the Local Government elections?

Elections are being held to fill vacancies on 28 local government councils. At these elections, there are 253 councillor positions up for election.
North councils are shown in this notice. Candidates for each council are listed in alphabetical order.

+ Candidate names on ballot papers may not be in this order. Names will be rotated on the ballot papers. Draws have determined the order of names on the first rotation

of the ballot papers.

+ Successful candidates for mayor and deputy mayor must also be elected as councillors to be able to accept the office of mayor or deputy mayor.

BREAK O'DAY Enrolment 5330 FLINDERS ( inued) LAUNCESTON CITY ( inued) NORTHERN MIDLANDS ( inued)
9 Councillors - 17 candidates Mayor - 2 candidates SPRINGER, Damien........Newstead ~ Mayor — 4 candidates
BIRCH, Tyler. St Helens REVIE, Annie...... _.Whitemark STOJANSEK, Karina. Trevallyn ADAMS, Dick. Longford
CHAPPLE, Kristi .St Helens RHODES, Peter Frank................Whitemark SWEENEY, Tegan Invermay DAVIS, JaN coccooooiiiiivireneeeeee s Perth
DRUMMOND, Janet St Marys Deputy Mayor - 4 candidates TAPSELL, Mark Prospect KNOWLES, Mary................ ....Rossarden
LANGOULANT, Nick ...Scamander BLYTH, Sharovn JOT Whitemark VAN ZETTEN, Albert Riverside PEART, Kim Ross
LEFEVRE, Barry........... .St Helens RHODES, Chris Lackrana WALKER, Tim South Launceston  Deputy Mayor - 2 candidates
McGIVERON, John St Marys SUMMERS, Rachel .. Whitemark WILLIAMS, Emma Trevallyn GOSS, Richard Longford
MCGUINNESS, Glenn.......... Binalong Bay _ VILLIAMS, David Lady Barron 00D, Simon......... Newstead  LAMBERT, Jane . Devon Hills
MANNING, Bill............. ..Four Mile Creek Returning Officer ~ Justin Meeker, Mayor - 8 candidates Returning Officer — Meegan Spurr,
5-15 Pearl Street, Derwent Park h ~
OSBORNE, Margaret St Helens Issuing Place — Flinders Council FINLAY, Janie ................... Launceston 5-15 Pearl Street, Derwent Park v
QUINN, ROSS......ccccceecccccccrr ... St Marys 4 Davies Street Whiternark FITCH, Basil South Launceston  1ssuing Place — Northern Midlands Council
RAYNER, Neville...... .....StHelens HARRIS, Alan Norwood 13 Smith Street Longford
TUCKER, John. _The Gardens GEORGE TOWN Enrolment 5,403 SALT, Bob. South Launceston
TUCKER, MICK ... .StHelens 9 Councillors - 20 candidates SHERRIN, Joshua West Launceston  WEST TAMAR Enrolment 17,658
WHITTAKER, Lesa St Helens ARCHER, Bridget Kathleen .. George Town SWEENEY, Tegan Invermay 9 Councillors — 22 candidates
WILSON, Randy.. ..St Helens ASHLEY, Christopher George Town VAN ZETTEN, Albert....... Riverside ALLEN, Joy. Beauty Point
WRIGHT, Kylie... .St Helens BARBER, Ben Pipers Brook WALKER, Tifm ... South Launceston BRACKEN, Carol ... Glengarry
YOUNG, Brady James St Helens BARRACLOUGH, Chris......... George Town  Deputy Mayor — 8 candidates COLLIER, JIM v Legana
Mayor - 2 candidates BARWICK, Heather.......... Mount Direction COOPER, Leon.. .....St Leonards EDWARDS, Dane Legana
TUCKER, MICK ..o .St Helens BROOKS, Justine... _Lanena DAWKINS, Andrea Trevallyn FERGUSON, Lynden................ Riverside
WRIGHT, Kylie cree St HeleNs BURT, Doug............ ... GeOrge Town GIBSON, Danny South Launceston GREENE, JESS . Riverside
Deputy Mayor - 5 candidates CAMERON, ANN€..................Low Head  MCKENZIE, Hugh Launceston flgg;g%ﬁrd::e” S Ta’rfvpa!i”t
LEFEVRE, Barry....... .St Helens DAIRE, Brent George Town SOWARD, Rob South Launceston HOLMDAHL L(J)hﬂst\:‘r%a ””” Ciére":wce Po:m
MCGIVERON, John..... .. StMarys DAWSON, Greg George Town STOJANSEK, Karina Trevallyn |RELAND, Rk’:hard """ Lanena
McGUINNESS, Glenn Binalong Bay GEALE, Quade.... ... George Town WILLIAMS, Emma Trevallyn JONES D'Cm Legana
MANNING, BIl.................Four Mile Creek GIBBONS, Dean Robert ....... George Town WOOD, Simon... e Newstead KEARNEY Peter... Lanena
QUINN, ROSS.....coococovirr ... St Marys GLISSON, JONN o LowHead  Returning Officer - Meegan Spurr, LYONS, Geoff Riverside
Returning Officer — Graeme Ingram, HARRIS, Tim........... R Low Head 5-15 Pearl Street, Derwent Park MERRIEL Justin .. . Exeter
5-15 Pearl Street, Derwent Park KIESER, Greg........oon...........Low Head  ISSUING Place - Launceston City Council PATTIE Marcus vvvv Legana
Issuing Place — Break 0'Day Council MASON. Winston . Low Head 18-28 St John Street Launceston POTTE‘R Carol Beauty Point
A 8 y Poi
32-34 Georges Bay Esplanade St Helens MICHIELETTO, Andrew Pipers River  MEANDER VALLEY Enrolment 14,939 PRICE, Mark.... e Riverside
NEILSEN, Graeme. George Town ~ SHEGOG, RicK ... Riverside
DORSET EMOMent 5375 pARISH, Tim................. George Town © Souncilors — 13 candidates STONE, Rod Greens Beach
" . , Susie Westbury
9 Councillors — 14 candidates PARKES, Peter George Town CAMERON, Stephanie Deloraine WIENER, Sven........... Swan Point
CHILCOTT, Mervyn.................... Scottsdale Mayor - 2 candidates CONNOR, Andrew Bv\ackstone Heights WILKINSON, Victoria........... Grindelwald
DONALDSON, Kerfie .........c........ Telita ARCHER, Bridget Kathleen .. George Town CRONSHAW, Chris.............Quamby Brook WOINARSKI, Tim Legana
HALL, Max Scottsdale KIESER, Greg.. R Low Head FRYDRYCH, Michal Mole Creek Mayor — 4 candidates
HOWARD, Greg........co.oocvve Jetsonville  Deputy Mayor - 5 candidates JOHNSTON, Wayne.................... Meander HOLMDAHL, Christina...... Clarence Point
HUGHES, Jan ..... .Scottsdale BARWICK, Heather-.......... Mount Direction KELLY, Michael .. Deloraine PRICE, Mark........cccooocooeemvvivicinnnnns Riverside
JESSUP, Dale Cuckoo DAWSON, Greg George Town KING, Tanya Westbury WIENER, Sven Swan Point
LADE, MUITay......ccccc... Scottsdale GEALE, Quade.... George Town NOTT, Frank Prospect Vale WOINARSKI, Tim ... LEGANG
MCcLENNAN, Wendy Bridport GIBBONS, Dean Robert George Town SHERRIFF, Andrew............... ..... Deloraine Deputy Mayor — 5 candidates )
NICHOLS, Jerrod _...North Scottsdale HARRIS, Tim Low Head SYNFIELD, Rodney .............. Western Creek ALLEN, JOY...ooorrrnns Beauty Point
ONEILL, 1800 oo Scottsdale  Returning Officer — Meegan Spurr, &/EI—’:/\I?ELED’:;)Q:'ah : Wesé:{“g BRACKEN, Carol Glengarry
POWELL, Edwina Springfield 5- 15 Pearl Street, Derwent Park Mayor - 5 candidates I%é’:;g';'éo’sel" s 'TrLeva”y”
PRIESTLEY, Trevor Charles..........Bridport  Issuing Place — George Town Council BOWER Susie Westoury BATTIE 1 IONAM. v Lanena
SMITH, Terry J ............. Derby 16-18 Anne Street George Town CONNO’R Andrew...... Blackstone Heights N e arcusﬁ egana
STEIN, Leonie Bridport ' eturning Officer — Meegan Spurr,
g P LAUNCESTON CITY ol JOHNSTON, Wayne .......... ... Meander 515 pear| Street Derwent Park
Mayor - 3 candidates nroment 47,509 SyNFIELD, Rodney .......... Western Creek ) '
HOWARD, Greg................ Jetsonville 12 Councillors (Aldermen) - 32 candidates  TEMPLE, John Westbury  'S8uing Places ~ West Tamar Councl
McLENNAN, Wendy Bridport BLAKE, AN Invermay  Deputy Mayor - 3 candidates SVWStSWE Streez:Beaco‘nsﬂe\d
POWELL, Edwina oo Springfield BOWEN, Mathew .................... Trevallyn FRYDRYCH, Michal ....Mole Creek ersEd:ﬂmSaJE;“F:S‘erS‘de
Deputy Mayor — 4 candidates BRADY, Thane...... Invermay KELLY, Michael Deloraine
DONALDSON, Kerfie ..o Telita COOPER, Leon St Leonards KING, Tanya ..o Westbury
HALL, Max Scottsdale COX, Jim Prospect Returning Officer - Meegan Spurr, Andrew Hawkey, Electoral Commissioner
JESSUP Dale...... Cuckoo DAKING, Nick......... . Newstead 5-15 Pearl Street, Derwent Park 29 September 2018
STEIN, Leonie - Bridport  DAWKINS, Andrea. ... Trevallyn ~ 'ssuing P‘:“e ~ Meander Valley Gouncil
Returning Officer — Meegan Spurr, FINLAY, Janie ....Launceston 26 Lyall Street Westbury
5-15 Pearl Street, Derwent Park FITCH, Basil . .. South Launceston e nt1
Issuing Place — Dorset Council GIBSON, Danny ............ South Launceston :2;::5::]??;?3::; oment 10123 Vote and return your ballot paper
3 Ellenor Street Scottsdale GROAT, Daniel .. Kings Meadows ADAMS, Dick Longford  Postal ballot packs will be delivered
HARRIS, Alan Norwood BOLTON, Jennifer ... .Ross  from 8 October 2018. Completed
FLINDERS Enrolment 825 LIMB, Ryan Newstead BROOKS, Matthew .... ..Longford  yotes must be received by 10am
7 Councillors — 10 candidates MCcKENDRICK, Robin ....... ....Norwood CALVERT, Andrew Longford Tuesday 30 October 2018 when
APPS, Annabel (Bel)......... Whitemark MCcKENZIE, Hugh... ....Launceston CLARKE, Joanne.. -Longford polling closes.
BLYTH, Sharon............ .Whitemark MADDEN, Gary.....ccooooeivscs Waverley DAVIS, Jan...... R ..Perth
BURKE, Aaron Bridport POTTER, Bruce................ ... Launceston GONINON, [an ..o . Devon Hills
GRACE, Vanessa................... ...Lackrana PREECE, Krista. ..Newstead GORDON, Leisa Conara
REVIE, Annie. Whitemark ~ ROE, Brian Newstead ~ GOSS Richard. ~~.Longford I\/\%
RHODES, Chris Lackrana SALT, Bob South Launceston KNOWLES, Mary ~Rossarden M MKK.
g o . LAMBERT, Janet........................ Devon Hills . —
RHODES, Peter Frank.. Whitemark SANDS, Ted........................ Kings Meadows PEART, Kim Ross i —
ROSE, Mick Whitemark SHERRIN, Joshua.......... West Launceston POLLEY, Michael............. Longford VOTE LOCAL
SUMMERS, Rachel.................. Whitemark SOWARD, Rob ........ .. South Launceston READ, James.. ...Longford
WILLIAMS, David............... Lady Barron SPENCER, Pal...... Prospect TUBB, Neil... Longford
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The Candidates

How do you make your mark at the Local Government elections?

Elections are being held to fill vacancies on 28 local government councils. At these elections, there are 253 councillor positions up for election. Southern councils are
shown in this notice. Candidates for each council are listed in alphabetical order.

+ Candidate names on ballot papers may not be in this order. Names will be rotated on the ballot papers. Draws have determined the order of names on the first rotation

+ Successful candidates for mayor and deputy mayor must also be elected as councillors to be able to accept the office of mayor or deputy mayor.

Returning Officer — Justin Meeker,
5-15 Pearl Street, Derwent Park
Issuing Place - Clarence City Council

38 Bligh Street Rosny Park

TAYLOR, Andy (Tubes)

TAYLOR, Bec Blackmans Bay

THOMAS, Damon Sandy Bay
VOGEL, Stefan West Hobart
WALDHOFF, Martin. Lenah Valley

ZUCCO, Marti North Hobart

5-15 Pearl Street, Derwent Park
Issuing Places - Kingborough Council

15 Channel Highway Kingston

Bruny Island Service Centre

3893 Main Road Alonnah

For more information: www.tec.tas.gov.au or 1800 801 701

BRIGHTON Enrolment 12135 DERWENT VALLEY Enrolment 7517~ HOBART CITY SORELL Enrolment 11,393
9 Councillors - 14 candidates 8 Councillors - 18 candidates Lord Mayor - 11 candidates 9 Councillors — 9 candidates (no ballot required)
CURRAN, Barbara Brighton BELCHER, Paul Damien New Norfolk ALEXANDER, Darren Hobart De WILLIAMS, Deborah Midway Point
FOSTER, Tony Pontville BINGLEY, Phillip. Lachlan BRISCOE, Jeff. Hobart DEGRASSI, Kerry. Dodges Ferry
GARLICK, Wayne Honeywood BROWNING, Luke Lawitta CHRISTIE, Ron Battery Point GALA, Viad Dodges Ferry
GEARD, Peter Bohton COSGROVE, Jessica New Norfolk DENISON, Tanya Hobat JACKSON, Geoffrey. Sorell
: o o EVANS, Martyn Magra DUTTA, Mike Sandy Bay NICHOLS, Beth Dodges Ferry
GORDON, Michae Brighton GRAHAM, James. New Norfolk HARVEY, Bill Hobart REED, Melinda Dodges Ferry
GRAY, Leigh Brighton HALL, Kristy Magra MALLETT, Robert West Hobart REYNOLDS, Natham Midway Point
HIGGINS, Keith Bridgewater HILL, Matthew New Norfolk REYNOLDS, Anna South Hobart TORENIUS, Carmel Forcett
JEFFRIES, Moya. Brighton LATHEY, Barry. New Norfolk SEXTON, Peter Battery Point VINCENT, Kerry Forcett
MONTALVAN, Peter 0ld Beach LESTER, Chris Magra THOMAS, Damon SandyBay  Mayor - 1 candidate (no ballot required)
MURTAGH, Tennille Bridgewater NICHOLSON, Tony. Lachlan ZUCCO, Marti North Hobart VINGENT, Kerry Forcett
OWEN, Phil 0ld Beach EEQ/RECRE‘RF;% hﬁ&wﬁggl‘s Deputy Lord Mayor — 11 candidates Deputy Mayor — 4 candidates
SCOTT, Elaine Bridgewater SALT, Ane New Norfolk ALLARDICE, Robin Battery Point De WILLIAMS, Deborah Midway Point
WHELAN, Jessica. Brighton SHAW, Ben Lawitta BEHRAKIS, Simon. Tolmans Hill REED, Melinda Dodges Ferry
WILLIAMS, Sonya Gagebrook SHOOBRIDGE, Wayne New No‘ff'om BLOOMFIELD, Louise Hobart REYNOLDS, Natham Midway Point
. BURNET, Helen North Hobart TORENIUS, Carmel Forcett
Mayor - 3 candidates TRIFFETT, Julie New Norfolk COATS, Wil Dynnyme 2
FOSTER, Tony. Pontville WOODS, Natasha New Norfolk MERRIDEW, Chris Sandy Bay Returning Officer — Graeme Ingram,
GRAY, Leigh Brighton  Mayor - 6 candidates ROFFE, Richard Sandy Bay 5-15 Pearl Street, Derwent Park
OWEN, Phil 0Old Beach BELCHER, Paul Damien New Norfolk SHERLOCK, Zelinda West Hobart Issuing Place — Sorell Council
Deputy Mayor - 4 candidates BINGLEY, Phillip. Lachlan STANSFIELD, Philip Mount Stuart 47 Cole Street Sorell
CURRAN, Barbara Brighton LESTER, Chris Magra TAYLOR, Andy (Tubes) North Hobart
GEARD, Pater B”gmon SALT, Anne New Norfolk WALDHOFF, Martin. LenahValley ~ SOUTHERN MIDLANDS Enrolment 4,599
JEFFRIES, Moya Brighton SHAW, Ben Lawitta Officer — Graeme Ingram, 7 Councillors — 13 candidates
MURTAGH, Teniie Bridgenater TRIFFETT, Julie New Norfolk 5-15 Pearl Street, Derwent Park BANTICK, Tony. Bagdad
N . Deputy Mayor - 8 candidates Issuing Places — Hobart City Council BATT, Edwin Melton Mowbray
Returning Officer — Graeme Ingram, COSGROVE, Jessica New Norfolk 50 Macquarie Street Hobart BISDEE, Tony Melton Mowbray
515 Pearl Street, Derwent Park HILL, Matthew New Norfolk Hobart Council Centre, 16 Elizabeth Street Hobart CAMPBELL, Bob Andover
Issuing Place - Brighton Council LATHEY, Barry. New Norfolk ' DUDGEON, Karen. Andover
NICHOLSON, Tony. Lachlan FISH, Donald Frank Andover
1 Tivoli Road Old Beach PEARCE, Frank New Norfolk ;'g::nm';:':v T i Enrolment 12838 GREEN, Alex Campania
POWER, Rachel Mount Field - HAY, John Kempton
. SHOOBRIDGE, Wayne New Norfolk . y LA , Davi atlands
CENTRAL HIGHLANDS Enrolment 2,501 " B ATKINS, Talan Gardeners Ba UGHER, Davici Oatiand
9 Councillors - 10 candidates WOODS, Natasha New Norfolk g‘ﬁcDHJﬁme G:evestﬁn McDOUGALL, Rowena B‘ad(ejn
ALLCOCK, Keith Bothwell , , Allison uonville MUXLOW, Jenni Oatlands
ALLWRIGHTE‘J E\? ;ve\ B Officer - Gracme Ingram, BURGESS, Andrew. Geeveston NICHOLS, Annette Pontville
B h\m er’l al ﬁ 5-15 Pearl Street, Derwent Park CAMPBELL, Christine. Lymington WILLIAMS, Craig Tea Tree
ARGHER, Anthony. Bothwell - jssuing Place - Derwent Valley Council CHERNOV, Alex Cygnet _
BAILEY, Tony Harnilton Circle Street New Norfolk CLARK, Sue Huonvile ~ Mayor ~ 5 candidates
Y BISDEE, Tony Melton Mowbray
BOWDEN, Scott Bothwell DELANEY, Sharon Raminea CAMPBELL Bk, dovar
CAMPBELL, Anita Bothwell  GLAMORGAN-SPRING BAY Enrolment 4,615 DOVYLE, Sally. Surveyors Bay GREEN, Alex Campania
CASSIDY, Robert Bothwell ors = ENDERS, Bec Franklin ' P
HONNER. Jul M 8 Councillors - 17 candidates FYFE Cherie Cyanet HAY, John Kempton
SOORE J“mu e Bom‘fvgﬁ ARNOL, Cheryl Orford GIBSON Paci Lym‘ggm McDOUGALL, Rowena Baden
TRIFFITT, Loueen (Lou) Hamilton I Ketth Swansea HERRIOT, Robert DeepBay ~ Deputy Mayor - 2 candidates
: BROWNING, Annie. Swansea KYNE, Trish Waterloo BATT, Edwin Melton Mowbray
Mayor — 1 candidate (no ballot required) CHURCHILL, Rob Swansea LINCOLNE, Ross. Cradoc LAUGHER, David Oatlands
TRIFFITT, Loueen (Lou) Hamilton SEEESJO’E Kenneth Tswsnsea NEWELL, Mick Huonville  Returning Officer — Justin Meeker,
Deputy Mayor - 4 candidates RENT Michadi e NOBLE Paul Caste Forbes Bay 5-15 Pearl Street, Derwent Park
ALLWRIGHT, Jim Ellendale McLEOD, Tony Bicheno PRINGE RoS Vioinian ke, lssuing Places — Southern Midlands Council
CASSIDY, Robert Bothwell MATTHEWS, Clem. Orford RENNER, Charlie Strathblane 71 High Steet Oatlands
HONNER, Julie Miena PARKER, Petra Triabunna RICHTER. Amanda Huonville Southern Midlands Council, 85 Main Street
POORE, Jim Bothwell PYKE, Keith R Tﬂabunni ROBERTSON, Amy Port Huon Kempton
N - ROBINSON, Grant Spring Beacl SANDERSON, Ti Port H
Returning m‘f'ce" Graeme Ingram, SULLIVAN, Adrian Coles Bay FHIOMAS. Maloom: DeepBay ~ TASMAN Enrolment 2,372
5-15 Pearl Street, Derwent Parl SYMONS, Michael Bicheno WATERHOUSE, Andy. Ranelagh 7 Councillors — 16 candidates
Issuing Place - Central Highlands Council TAYLOR, Lyn. Apslawn WILSON, Mike. Castle Forbes Bay BARWICK, Jan White Beach
6 Tarleton Street Hamilton WISBY, Debbie Orford YALI, Danilo Huonville BEARD, David Tranmere
WOODS, Jenny Trigbunna ypovor - 5 candidates EARNSHAW, Mick Port Arthur
CLARENCE CITY Enrolment 42,179 Mayor - 4 candidates FAZACKERLEY, Joan Nubeena
ARNOL, Gheryl Orford ENDERS, Bec Franklin FENERTY, Pam Eaglehawk Neck
i - . GIBSON, Paul Lymingt :
12 Councillors (Aldermen) — 25 candidates BREHENY, Kelth Swansea N ’\jluck mgﬂg\lmg GARRETT, Casey Nubeena
ALLEN, Tom Mornington KENT, Michael Orford ' GRIFFITHS, Andy Nubeena
d disf: . WILSON, Mike. Castle Forbes Bay
BLOMELEY, Brendan Lindisfarne WISBY, Debbie Orford VAL Danilo Huonville HULL, Alan. Sloping Main
CASTILLO, Jo ROSNY ot Mayor — 6 candidates . KELLEHER, Daniel Premaydena
CHIPMAN, Doug Lindisfarne puty May Deputy Mayor - 6 candidates NUTTING, Ellen Premaydena
CHONG, Heather Campania CHURCHILL, Rob Swansea BURGESS, Andrew Geeveston SMITH, John Higheroft
CUSICK Peter Geilston Bay GREGSON, Kenneth Swansea CAMPBELL, Christine. Lymington SPAULDING, Kelly Highcroft
DOHERTY, Leanne Risdon Vale HECK Johin Tiabunna CLARK, Sue Huonville STACEY, Maria. Nubeena
g ROBINSON, Grant Spring Beach DOVYLE, Sally. Surveyors Bay STOKES, Clifford (Dan) Nubeena
EDMUNDS, Luke Bellerive SYMONS, Michael Bicheno KYNE, Trish Waterloo TOMLINSON, Rhonda Nubeena
EWINGTON, Dean Howrah WO0O0DS, Jenn Triabunna .
FIGG, Milk Usuderdal Y ROBERTSON, Amy Port Huon ZABUKOVEC, Rob Murdunna
Lot Brerdon ke,  Returing Officer - Graeme Ingram, Returning Officer — Justin Meeker, Mayor - 1 candidate (no ballot required)
TULME Dariel Howrag 5:15 Pearl Street, Derwent Park 5-15 Pearl Street, Derwent Park SPAULDING, Kelly Highcroft
" Issuing Place ~ Glamorgan-Spring Bay Council Issuing Place — Huon Valley Council Deputy Mayor - 2 candidates
JACKSON, David Bellerive
JAMES, Richard Uindisfame 9 Melbourne Street Triabunna "40 Main Street Huonville FENERTY, Pam Eaglehawk Neck
! STACEY, Maria Nubeena
aECEZFELDXNVEVEQ:yy e Ml Beacl  HOBARTCITY Enrolment 37906 KINGBOROUGH Enrolment 27,310 Officer - Justin Meeker.
MULDER, Tony. Howrah 12 Councillors (Aldermen) — 36 candidates 10 Councillors - 18 candidates 5-15 Pearl Street, Derwent Park
PEERS, John Rose Bay ALEXANDER, Darren Hobart ATKINSON, Richard Kingston  Issuing Place ~ Tasman Council
SIDDALL, Shea Howrah ALLARDICE, Robin Battery Point BASTONE, Sue. Ketiering 1713 Main Road Nubeena
THURLE‘V Debra ) 0 B BEHRAKIS, Simon. Tolmans Hill BREWER, Penny Kingston
+ Debra Joyce possum Bay BLOOMFIELD, Louise Hobart BURLEY, Tony Taroona
VINEY. Roger G S \Warrane BRISCOE, Jeff. Hobart CHATTERTON, Paul Blackmans Bay
VON BERTOUCH, Sharyn Sandford BURNET, Helen North Hobart CORDOVER, Gideon ‘Allens Rivulet Andrew Hawkey,
WALKER, James Lindisfarne CHRISTIE, Ron Battery Point FOX, Flora. . Howden Electoral Commissioner
WARREN, Beth Lindisfarne COATS, Wil Dynnyrne GRACE, David Snug 29 September 2018
WILLINK, Hans Acton Park CORR, Brian New Town LUCAS, Kate. Coningham
, q
Mayor - 6 candidates DENISON, Tanya Hobart McDONALD, John Kingston
CHIPMAN. D Lindisfarne DUT, Salpha Mount Stuart MIDGLEY, Amanda Howden
Doug ndiear DUTTA, Mike Sandy Bay SCARLETT, Samantha Bonnet Hill
FIGG, Mike. Lauderdale EWIN, Holly West Hobart SELF Jeff... North Bruny /oty d reti ballot
JAMES, Richard Lindisfarne FRAME, Nigel Lenah Valley STREET Ghristian Biackmans Bay ote and return your ballot paper
MULDER, Tony. Howrah HARVEY, Bill Hobart WASS, Steve Blackmans Bay N N
VINEY, Roger G S Warrane IRWIN, Fiona Hobart WESTIWOOD, Jo Blackmans Bay Postal ballot packs will be delivered
WARREN, Beth Lindisfarne MECALLUM, Stephen Sandy Bay WINTER, Dean Kingston Beach  from 8 October 2018. Completed
D M B did MALLETT, Robert West Hobart WRIEDT Paula Kingston .
eputy Mayor -~ 11 candidates MERRIDEW, Chris Sandy Bay ' votes must be received by 10am
- y
BLOMELEY, Brendan Lindisfarne NGOR, Atak North Hobart Mayor - 4 candidates
CASTILLO, Jo. Rosny PEELMAN, Ben Sandy Bay ATKINSON, Richard Kingston ~ Tuesday 30 October 2018 when
CHONG, Heather Campania REYNOLDS, Anna South Hobart FOX, Flora. Howden polling closes.
EWINGTON, Dean Howrah ROFFE, Richard Sandy Bay WASS, Steve Blackmans Bay
HEXT, Brendon Rokeby SCHOFIELD, Cat lebe WINTER, Dean Kingston Beach
HULME, D: | Hi h SEXTON, Peter Battery Point Deputy Mayor — 4 candidates
DEERS o Rofevvéiy' SHERLOCK, Zelinda West Hobart BASTONE, Sue Kettering
THURLEY, Debra Joyce Opossum Ba: SIENA, Kasha. South Hobart CHATTERTON, Paul Blackmans Bay
: Y P o STANAWAY, Glen West Hobart WESTWOOD, Jo Blackmans Bay
VON BERTOUCH, Sharyn Sandford STANSFIELD, Philip Mount Stuart WRIEDT, Paula Kingston M MKK_
WALKER, James Lindisfarne TANG, Yongbei West Moonah =0
WILLINK, Hans Acton Park North Hobart Returning Officer — Justin Meeker, e
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~JOTE LOCAL
\

—treturn your postal vote in time.

Local Government Elections are on now. This important envelope was delivered
during the week of 8 October. Voting is easy — all you have to do is consider the
candidates, complete your ballot papers and mail or deliver your postal vote to

Council so it is received by 10am, Tuesday 30 October. W M MKK
If you haven't received your postal ballot pack, simply visit your local Council office §

to collect a pack, or call us and we'll send one to you. ’

It's easy to vote local, so pick up a pen and make a mark on your community today. VOTE LOCAL

Y@y Tasmanian
9 Electoral Commission www.tec.tas.gov.au | 1800 801 701
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The 3 major newspapers and 10 regional / community newspapers

running out.

1“‘-—.. .—-r-f'""“/
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Voting in the Local Government elections closes soon. Make sure your completed postal vote
is in the mail, or delivered to your Council, so that it's received by 10am, Tuesday 30 October.
Get moving, and make your mark on your community. M% 1 i
MARKK.
7@ Tesmanian For more information VOTE LOCAL
w Electoral Commission www.tec.tas.gov.au or 1800 801 701
Facebook and Instagram
@ Tasmanian Electoral @ Tasmanian Electoral vee

B2Z¥ Commission =57 Commissio
Sponsored - @ Spo ed

Keep an eye out for this important envelope. Local Government elections are on now.

Local Government elections are on now.

so you can make your mark on your community.
tec.tas.gov.au

Make your mark, Vote |Oca|. LEARN MORE tec'tasvgo\/.au
When you receive your postal b... Make your mark’ vote local. LEARN MORE

When you receive your postal b...

o Like (D Comment £ Share
o5 Like () Comment £ Share

Refresh preview « Report a problem with this preview

Refresh preview * Report a problem with this preview

ocal Government Elections Report
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2018 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS

Certificates of Election

The ‘certificates of election’ are published in accordance with section 304(2) of the Local Government Act 1993. Postal voting for
the 2018 local government elections closed at 10am on Tuesday 30 October 2018.

The returning officers appointed for the 9 councils shown have declared the candidates listed as elected to the office of Councillor,
Mayor and Deputy Mayor respectively. All terms of office are for 4 years. Councillors are listed in the order of their election.

BURNIE CITY CIRCULAR HEAD (cont.)
9 Councillors (Aldermen) Mayor
Steven KONS Daryl QUILLIAM
Alvwyn BOYD Deputy Mayor
Giovanna SIMPSON Norman BERECHREE
Ken DORSEY
David PEASE Returning Officer —

Themba BULLE

Amina KEYGAN

Teeny BRUMBY

Chris LYNCH
Mayor

Steven KONS
Deputy Mayor

Giovanna SIMPSON

Returning Officer —
Maree Stones, 2 Nov 2018

CENTRAL COAST

9 Councillors
Jan BONDE
Cheryl FULLER
Garry CARPENTER
Tony VAN ROOYEN
Philip VINEY
Amanda DIPROSE
Annette OVERTON
John BESWICK
Casey HISCUTT
Mayor
Jan BONDE
Deputy Mayor
Garry CARPENTER

Returning Officer —
Sherri Nolan, 2 Nov 2018

CIRCULAR HEAD

9 Councillors
Daryl QUILLIAM
Norman BERECHREE
Ashley POPOWSKI
Betty KAY
Stafford IVES-HERES
John Henry OLDAKER
Gerard BLIZZARD
David (Woody) WOODWARD
Kathleen ETTLIN

Sherri Nolan, 2 Nov 2018

DEVONPORT CITY

9 Councillors (Aldermen)
Annette ROCKLIFF
Leon PERRY
Gerard ENNISS
Leigh MURPHY
Alison JARMAN
Sally MILBOURNE
Lynn LAYCOCK
Peter Graham HOLLISTER
John ALEXIOU

Mayor
Annette ROCKLIFF

Deputy Mayor
Alison JARMAN

Returning Officer —
Sherri Nolan, 2 Nov 2018

KING ISLAND

WARATAH-WYNYARD

9 Councillors
David MUNDAY
Julie ARNOLD
Luke AGATI
Jim COOPER
Gina GREEN
Thor CLEMONS
Duncan McFIE
Sarina LAIDLER
lan ALLAN

Mayor
David MUNDAY

Deputy Mayor
Julie ARNOLD

Returning Officer —
Justin Meeker, 2 Nov 2018

LATROBE

KENTISH

9 Councillors
Don THWAITES
Tim WILSON
Kate HABERLE
Penny LANE
Stephen MAWER
Phillip RICHARDS
Linda CASSIDY
Rodney BLENKHORN
Nicole MEIJER
Mayor
Tim WILSON
Deputy Mayor
Don THWAITES

Returning Officer —
Maree Stones, 2 Nov 2018

9 Councillors
Peter FRESHNEY
Graeme Claude BROWN
Vonette MEAD
Sommer METSKE
Mike MCLAREN
Gerrad WICKS
Garry SIMS
Shayne (Cush) ALLISON
Lesley YOUNG
Mayor
Peter FRESHNEY
Deputy Mayor
Graeme Claude BROWN

Returning Officer —
Maree Stones, 2 Nov 2018

8 Councillors

Robert William (Robby)
WALSH

Allie HOUSE

Darren FAIRBROTHER

Kevin HYLAND

Mary DUNIAM

Celisa EDWARDS

Andrea COURTNEY

Gary BRAMICH
Mayor

Robert William (Robby)
WALSH

Deputy Mayor
Mary DUNIAM

Returning Officer —
Maree Stones, 2 Nov 2018

WEST COAST
9 Councillors
Phil VICKERS

Lindsay William NEWMAN
Shane PITT

Leigh STYLES

Terrance SHEA

Scott STRINGER

lan HALL

Robyn GERRITY

Kerry GRAHAM
Mayor

Phil VICKERS
Deputy Mayor

Shane PITT

Returning Officer —
Graeme Ingram, 2 Nov 2018

Andrew Hawkey,
Electoral Commissioner
70 November 2018

Make Yok MARK.

VOTE LOCAL

2018 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS

For more information: www.tec.tas.gov.au or 1800 801 701

asmanian Electoral Commissio
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2018 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS

Certificates of Election

The ‘certificates of election’ are published in accordance with section 304(2) of the Local Government Act 1993. Postal voting for
the 2018 local government elections closed at 10am on Tuesday 30 October 2018.

The returning officers appointed for the 8 councils shown have declared the candidates listed as elected to the office of Councillor,
Mayor and Deputy Mayor respectively. All terms of office are for 4 years. Councillors are listed in the order of their election.

BREAK O'DAY FLINDERS LAUNCESTON CITY

9 Councillors 7 Councillors 12 Councillors (Aldermen)
Mick TUCKER Annie REVIE Albert VAN ZETTEN
Kylie WRIGHT Sharon BLYTH Janie FINLAY
Ll A Peter Frank RHODES Danny GIBSON

Barry LEFEVRE

Janet DRUMMOND

Lesa WHITTAKER

John TUCKER

Kristi CHAPPLE

Glenn McGUINNESS
Mayor

Mick TUCKER
Deputy Mayor

David WILLIAMS

Rachel SUMMERS

Aaron BURKE

Vanessa GRACE
Mayor

Annie REVIE
Deputy Mayor

David WILLIAMS

John McGIVERON Returning Officer —
Returning Officer - Ashley Cooper, 2 Nov 2018
Graeme Ingram, 2 Nov 2018

GEORGE TOWN
DORSET 9 Councillors
9 Councillors Bridget Kathleen ARCHER

Greg HOWARD Greg KIESER

Wendy McLENNAN Chris BARRACLOUGH

Jerrod NICHOLS Andrew MICHIELETTO

Dale JESSUP Winston MASON

Max HALL Heather BARWICK

Murray LADE Greg DAWSON

Leonie STEIN

Edwina POWELL Tim HARRIS

Jan HUGHES Justine BROOKS
Mayor Mayor

Greg HOWARD Bridget Kathleen ARCHER
Deputy Mayor Deputy Mayor

Dale JESSUP Tim HARRIS
Returning Officer — Returning Officer —
Meegan Spurr, 2 Nov 2018 Meegan Spurr, 2 Nov 2018

Andrea DAWKINS

Nick DAKING

Hugh McKENZIE

Karina STOJANSEK

Rob SOWARD

Paul SPENCER

Jim COX

Alan HARRIS

Tim WALKER
Mayor

Albert VAN ZETTEN
Deputy Mayor

Danny GIBSON

Returning Officer —
Meegan Spurr, 5 Nov 2018

MEANDER VALLEY

9 Councillors
Wayne JOHNSTON
Susie BOWER
Michael KELLY
Stephanie CAMERON
Andrew SHERRIFF
Tanya KING
Andrew CONNOR
Frank NOTT
John TEMPLE
Mayor
Wayne JOHNSTON
Deputy Mayor
Michael KELLY

Returning Officer —
Meegan Spurr, 2 Nov 2018

Make Your mark.

VOTE LOCAL

2018 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS

NORTHERN MIDLANDS

9 Councillors
Dick ADAMS
Mary KNOWLES
Jan DAVIS
Janet LAMBERT
Richard GOSS
Michael POLLEY
Matthew BROOKS
lan GONINON
Andrew CALVERT
Mayor
Mary KNOWLES
Deputy Mayor
Richard GOSS

Returning Officer —
Meegan Spurr, 2 Nov 2018

WEST TAMAR

9 Councillors
Christina HOLMDAHL

Joy ALLEN

Geoff LYONS

Richard IRELAND

Lynden FERGUSON

Carol BRACKEN

Rick SHEGOG

Tim WOINARSKI

Peter KEARNEY
Mayor

Christina HOLMDAHL
Deputy Mayor

Joy ALLEN

Returning Officer —
Meegan Spurr, 2 Nov 2018

Andrew Hawkey,
Electoral Commissioner
10 November 2018

For more information: www.tec.tas.gov.au or 1800 801 701




The Mercury newspaper

¥@) Tasmanian

w Electoral Commission

2018 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS

Certificates of Election

The ‘certificates of election’ are published in accordance with section 304(2) of the Local Government Act 1993.

Postal voting for the 2018 local government elections closed at 10am on Tuesday 30 October 2018.

The returning officers appointed for the 11 councils shown have declared the candidates listed as elected to the office
of Councillor, Mayor and Deputy Mayor respectively. All terms of office are for 4 years. Councillors are listed in the order

of their election.
BRIGHTON DERWENT VALLEY HUON VALLEY SORELL (cont.)
9 Councillors 8 Councillors 9 Councillors Mayor
Tony FOSTER Paul Damien BELCHER Bec ENDERS Kerry VINCENT
Barbara CURRAN Ben SHAW Mick NEWELL Deputy Mayor
Phil OWEN Julie TRIFFETT Paul GIBSON Natham REYNOLDS
Leigh GRAY Jessica COSGROVE Sally DOYLE .
ot Returning Officer —
Peter_ GEARD Rachel POWER Chrlstlne CAMPBELL Ashley Cooper, 2 Nov 2018
Jessica WHELAN Martyn EVANS Mike WILSON
Moya JEFFRIES Luke BROWNING Rob PRINCE SOUTHERN MIDLANDS
Tennille MURTAGH Anne SALT Juarne BIRD :
Wayne GARLICK Mark O'MAY 7 Councillors
Mayor Mayor Mayor Karen DUDGEON
Tony FOSTER Ben SHAW Bec ENDERS Tony BISDEE
Deputy Mayor Deputy Mayor Deputy Mayor Alex GREEN
Barbara CURRAN Jessica COSGROVE Sally DOYLE ESVVJEHSAM&DOUGALL
Returning Officer - ieﬁm’gg Ofﬁceér/:/ 2018 Returning Officer - Tony BANTICK
Graeme Ingram, 2 Nov 2018~ #1S1€y LOOPEr, 2 Nov Justin Meeker, 5 Nov 2018 Donald Frank FISH
M
CENTRAL HIGHLANDS GLAMORGAN-SPRING BAY  (|NGEOROUGH 2\3":; GREEN
9 Councillors 8 Councillors 10 Councillors Deputy Mayor
Loueen (Lou) TRIFFITT Cheryl ARNOL Dean WINTER David LAUGHER
Jim ALLWRIGHT Debbie WISBY Richard ATKINSON g Off
Anita CAMPBELL Keith BREHENY Steve WASS 5‘3{;’( ”’,&9 p ’Cgf Nov 2018
Tony BAILEY Michael SYMONS Jo WESTWOOD ustin Meeker, 2 Nov
Scott BOWDEN Michael KENT Paula WRIEDT Mr Laugher is qnab/e to
Julie HONNER Rob CHURCHILL Amanda MIDGLEY accept the position of
Robert CASSIDY Jenny WOODS Sue BASTONE deputy mayor as he was
Anthony ARCHER Annie BROWNING Flora FOX not elected as a councillor.
Jim POORE Mayor David GRACE
Mayor D):ebbie WISBY Christian STREET ;»::SMAltl"
Loueen (Lou) TRIFFITT Deputy Mayor Mayor ouncillors
Deputy Mayor Jenny WOODS Dean WINTER Maria STACEY
Jim ALLWRIGHT ) Deputy Mayor Kelly SPAULDING
] Returning Officer — Jo WESTWOOD Pam FENERTY
Returning Officer ~ Graeme Ingram, 2 Nov 2078 ) Jan BARWICK
Ashley Cooper, 2 Nov 2018 Returning Officer — ~
Ashley Cooper, 5 Nov 2078 David BEARD
CLARENCE CITY HOBART CITY Sy oopEn 5 oY Andy GRIFFITHS
: 12 Councillors (Aldermen)  gORELL Casey GARRETT
12 Councillors (Aldermen) Anna REYNOLDS Mayor
Doug CHIPMAN Helen BURNET 9 Councillors Kelly SPAULDING
Tony MULDER : Deborah De WILLIAMS
Bill HARVEY Deputy Mayor
Beth WARREN Kerry DEGRASSI Maria STACEY
: Damon THOMAS aria
Richard JAMES f Vlad GALA )
Wendy KENNEDY Jeff BRISCOE Geoffrey JACKSON Returning Officer -
Dean EWINGTON Simon BEHRAKIS Beth NICHOLS Justin Meeker, 2 Nov 2018
Heather CHONG Tanya DENISON Melinda REED

Sharyn VON BERTOUCH

Luke EDMUNDS

James WALKER

John PEERS

Brendan BLOMELEY
Mayor

Doug CHIPMAN
Deputy Mayor

Heather CHONG

Returning Officer —
Justin Meeker, 5 Nov 2018

Marti ZUCCO

Mike DUTTA

Holly EWIN

Zelinda SHERLOCK

Peter SEXTON
Lord Mayor

Anna REYNOLDS
Deputy Lord Mayor

Helen BURNET

Returning Officer —
Graeme Ingram, 5 Nov 2018

Natham REYNOLDS
Carmel TORENIUS
Kerry VINCENT

Andrew Hawkey,
Electoral Commissioner
10 November 2018

Make Yo Makk.
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VOTE LOCAL

2018 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS

For more information: www.tec.tas.gov.au or 1800 801 701




A3 Posters displayed in corner store, cafe and other shop windows

7] t's time to make your mark on
—I'your Local Government Elections.

Local Government elections are on now. Make sure your
completed postal vote is in the mail so that it's received
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VOTE LOCAL

www.tec.tas.gov.au | 1800801 701

—1 It's time to make Ybur mark on
__l'your Local Government Elections.

Local Government elections are on now. Make sure your
completed postal vote is in the mail so that it's received

by 10am, Tuesday 30 October. Get moving, and make
your mark on your community. '\4% W m

VOTE LOCAL

.| www.tec.tas.gov.au | 1800 801 701
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Local Government elections are on now. Make sure your
completed postal vote is in the mail so that it's received
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VOTE LOCAL
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LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTION

5 Glenorch
o”’ City Counc‘:’il

‘Where ideas happen.

An election, conducted by postal ballot, will be held to elect 10 Councillors (Aldermen), and a Mayor
and Deputy Mayor on the Glenorchy City Council. | have appointed Graeme Ingram as Returning Officer.

Nominations

Nominations are invited and must be lodged, posted or faxed so as to be received by the returning
officer before noon on Monday 11 December 2017. Nominations may also be received by Simon
Scott at the Glenorchy City Council office.

Nomination forms together with “Information for Candidates” booklets are available from the
Tasmanian Electoral Commission website and the Council office. Candidates may provide a
statement of up to 600 characters of biographical and other information to accompany the
ballot papers sent to electors. Candidates may also provide a passport style photograph to be
printed alongside their statement. Candidates who wish to provide a candidate statement and/or
photograph are required to submit them online.

Enrolment

If you are currently on the State electoral roll for an address in the Glenorchy City Council municipal
area, or on the Council General Manager's roll, you are enrolled for these elections.

If your enrolment is not up-to-date, you can update your details via the TEC website, or by completing
an enrolment form (available at any post office or electoral office). Hurry, as the roll closes at 6pm
next Thursday.

You may apply to enrol on the General Manager's roll if you own or occupy land in the municipal area
(but you are not eligible to be on the State roll for the area) or you are the nominated representative
of a corporate body which owns or occupies land in the municipal area.

Timetable

NOMINAIONS OPEN ...t 9 am Monday 27 November 2017
ENrolmMeNnt ClOSES.......oiviioieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee . 6 pm Thursday 30 November 2017
NOMINAtioNS ClOSE ......o.oiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 12 noon Monday 11 December 2017
Nominations anNOUNCEQ.............cocoovirioieeeeeeeeeeeee. 12 noon Tuesday 12 December 2017
Ballot material delivered to electors by post........cccooooooivioioioiei 19 to 22 December 2017
ClOSE OF POl ... 10am Tuesday 16 January 2018
Andrew Hawkey — Electoral Commissioner .

25 November 2017 Nm %UE MARK. -
For details about a free candidate VOTE LOCAL
information session, see our website.

Returning Officer — Graeme Ingram, Level 3, 169 Main Road (PO Box 1005) Moonah Tasmania 7009
Phone 03 6208 8700 Fax 03 6208 8791

Electoral Officer — Simon Scott, Glenorchy City Council, 374 Main Road, Glenorchy Tasmania 7010

www.tec.tas.gov.au

1 Electoral Commissio
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LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTION

C; GLENORCHY
*.. CITY COUNCIL

GLENORC
‘Where ideas.

How do you make your mark at the y City Council el

Elections are being held to fill vacancies for 10 Councillors (Aldermen), Mayor and Deputy
Mayor on the Glenorchy City Council

The Candidates

The candidates are listed below in alphabetical order.

10 Councillors (Alderman) Mayor - 2 candidates

- 24 candidates JOHNSTON, Kristie Montrose
BARNETT, Alan Glenorchy KING, Steven Lenah Valley
BERESFORD, Scott Moonah

BRANCH-ALLEN, Jenny Collinsvale Deputy Mayor - 6 candidates
BROWN, David Dowsing Point BARNETT, Alan Glenorchy
BULL, Peter Rosetta BRANCH-ALLEN, Jenny ~ Collinsvale
CARLTON, Melissa Lutana FRASER, Simon West Moonah
CRANNY, Bill Montrose QUICK, Harry Berriedale
DUNSBY, Jan Claremont STEVENSON, Matt Montrose
FOGARTY, Andrew Montrose WHYKES, Alan Moonah
FRASER, Simon West Moonah

HANGAN, Michael West Moonah

JOHNSTON, Kristie Montrose

KING, Steven Lenah Valley

LACY, Anne Montrose

MAXWELL, Aaron Goodwood

QUICK, Harry Berriedale

RICHARDSON, Gaye Austins Ferry

RYAN, Angela Glenorchy

SHEPPARD, David Claremont

SIMS, Kelly Claremont

STEVENSON, Matt Montrose

THOMAS, Bec Glenorchy

TRIFFETT, Craig (Bumpy) ~ Goodwood

WHYKES, Alan Moonah

Notes

+ Candidate names on ballot papers may not be in this order. Names will be rotated on the
ballot papers. Draws have determined the order of names on the first rotation of the bal-
lot papers

+ Successful candidates for mayor and deputy mayor must also be elected as councillors
to be able to accept the office of mayor or deputy mayor.

Your postal ballot pack

If you are an eligible Glenorchy City Council elector, you will receive a postal ballot pack in
your letterbox from Tuesday 19 December 2017.

The postal ballot pack will contain -

Ballot papers

+ Voting instructions and candidate statements

+ A ballot paper envelope. This envelope must be signed to ensure ballot security.
+ Areply-paid envelope. Voting won't even cost a stamp.

Vote and return your ballot papers

Make sure your vote is received by 10am on Tuesday 16 January 2018 when polling closes.
Don't delay — late votes can't be counted.

Queries?

If you don't get a postal ballot pack by Friday 22 December, or if you have difficulty in voting
call 1800 801 701. We will be pleased to help

You may apply for a replacement ballot pack and vote during business hours from Tuesday
19 December to 10am Tuesday 16 January 2018 at these issuing places:

+ Glenorchy City Council, 374 Main Road, Glenorchy (closed 27 - 29 Dec)

+ TEC office, level 3, TasWater building, 169 Main Road, Moonah

The TEC office will remain open to service Glenorchy electors between 27 — 29 December.

Andrew Hawkey, Electoral Commissioner

Mase Your mark.
VOTE LOCAL

GLENORCHY CITY COUNCIL ELECTION

Returning Officer — Graeme Ingram

Level 3, 169 Main Road (PO Box 1005) Moonah Tasmania 7009
Phone 03 6208 8700 | Fax 03 6208 8791 | www.tec.tas.gov.au




The Mercury newspaper

Yg Tasmanian

w Electoral Commission

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTION
. GLENORCHY
weze CITY COUNCIL

Certificate of Elections

| have conducted an election in accordance with 304(2) of the Local Government Act 1993.

| have declared
Kristie JOHNSTON
elected to fill the vacant office of mayor, to serve until the 2022 ordinary elections of the Council.

| have declared

Matt STEVENSON
elected to fill the vacant office of deputy mayor, to serve until the 2022 ordinary elections of the
Council.

| have declared
Kristie JOHNSTON
Matt STEVENSON
Jan DUNSBY
Melissa CARLTON
Gaye RICHARDSON
Peter BULL
Simon FRASER
Bec THOMAS
Kelly SIMS
Steven KING
elected to fill the vacant offices of councillor (alderman), to serve until the 2022 ordinary elections
of the Council. Councillors are listed in the order of their election.

Graeme Ingram — Returning Officer
19 January 2018

The above 'Certificate of Election' is published in accordance with section 304(2) of the Local Government
Act 1993.
Andrew Hawkey — Electoral Commissioner
24 January 2018

Level 3 TasWater Building, 169 Main Road (PO Box 1005) Moonah Tasmania 7009
Freecall 1800 801 701 Phone 03 6208 8700 Fax 03 6208 8791

www.tec.tas.gov.au
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running out.
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Voting in the Glenorchy City Council election closes soon. Make sure your
completed postal vote is in the mail so that it's received by 10am, Tuesday 16 January.

Get moving, get your vote in on time and make a mark on your community. W M m
-
www.tec.tas.gov.au | 1800 801 701 VOTE LOCAL

GLENORCHY CITY COUNCIL ELECTION

‘a0sh

Television and cinema

2018 Local Government Elections Report 5
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Voting in the Glenorchy City
‘Council Election closes soon.

7
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Time is running out.

Make sure your completed postal vote is
in the mail so that it's received by 10am,

Tuesday 16 January. '\/WZ W MA‘&
VOTE LOCAL

V@) Tasmanian
g Electoral Commission | WWW.tec.tas.gov.au | 1800 801 701
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Hand-deliver your Ballot of Power

to the TEC or GCC Vi,
before the deadline! ) -~
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GLENORCHY CITY

Where ideas happen.
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